
CATALOG

1961-M

\ *

i

STATE AGRICULTURAL •College



bulletin OB
CAMERON state AGRICULTURAL

'^ollec®

CATALOfiiJE ISSUE
^^60-1961

A iuBior college offically Accredited by the Oklahoma State
University, University oj Qklahoi^e, State Department of

Education and g^gjidardizing Agencies

Member of the America" Association of
Junior Colleges

announcements for 1961-62

Lawton, Oklahoma



1961-62

Aug. 28-29-30

Sept. 4

Sept. 5

Sept. 6

Sept. 7

Sept. 7

Sept. 13-14

Sept. 15

Nov. 2-3

Nov.

Nov.

Dec.

1962

Jan.

Jan.

Jan.

22

27

19

3

10-11

15-17

1961-62

Jan. 22-24

Jan.

Jan.

Feb.

Feb.

Mar.

Mar.

April 20

April 24

May 16

May

May

May

June

25

25

2

2

14

20

22-

-15

22-23

24

25

1

CAMERON COLLEGE

COLLEGE CALENDAR

First Semester

Enrollment

Dormitories open 1:00 P.M.

Freshmen Orientation (required of all
Freshmen)

Late enrollment and Change of Schedules

Classwork begins 7:00 A.M.

Late enrollment fee effective 8.00 A.M.

Night Class Enrollment, 7:00 P.M.
Last Day for schedule changes
End of 80% Refund Period - 12:00 Noon
Mid-term Exams

Thanksgiving Recess begins 5:00 P.M.
Classwork Resumed 7:00 A.M.
Christmas Recess begins 12:00 Noon

Classwork resumed 7:00 A.M.
Night Class Enrollment 7:00 P.M.
Semester Examinations

Second Semester

Enrollment Second Semester
Classwork begins
Late Enrollment fee effective 8:00 A.M.
Last Day for .Schedule changes
End of 80% Refund Period - 12:00 Noon
Night Class Enrollment 7:00 P.M.
Mid-term Examinations

Easter Recess begins 5:00 P.M.

Classwork resumed 7:00 A.M.

Honors Day

Baccalaureate

Final Examinations

Commencement

Summer Night Class enrollment

CAMERON COLLEGE

1962-63

Aug. 27-29

Sept. 3

Sept. 4

Sept. 5

Sept. 6-.

Sept. 6

Sept. 12-13

Sept. 14

Sept. 15

Nov. 1-2

Nov. 21 ̂

Nov. 26

Dec. 18"^

1963

Jan. 3

Jan. 9-10

Jan. 14-16

1962-63

Jan. 21-23

Jan. 24

Jan. 24

Feb. 1

Feb. 1

Mar. 13-14

Mar. 21-22

April

April 16 i
May 15

May 19

May 21-23-

May 24

May 30-31

■■



CAMERON COLLEGE

CAMERON STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE

State of Oklahoma

J. HOWARD EDMONDSON Governor

Officers of Administration

DR. RICHARD B. BURCH President

JAMES L. TAYLOR Dean of the College

BURNEY H. BREWER Dean of Instruction

DON KEITH Dean of Students

GORDON L. PAINE Registrar

CHARLIE DEAN Dean of Men

VAL DELORIS MAPLES Dean of Women

LLOYD R. VAN DEVENTER Chief Clerk

ALTA MONROE i Recorder

BETTY DURHAM 1 Cashier

EDNA JO CAMPBELL Secretary to the President

MRS. C. C. HIGHTOWER'IR. N. School Nurse
MILDRED EBISCH Secretary to the Dean

Board of Regents For The Oklahoma
A. & M. Colleges

P. E. HARRILL. Chairman ! Oklahoma City
ELMER HARBER, Vice-Chairman Shawnee
O. L. LACKEY, Secretary Okmulgee
AMOS K. BASS, Jr. Durant
JACK M. CORNELIUS, Jr Oklahoma City
ROBERT I. HARTLEY Vinita

ROY T. NALL Boise City
EARL RUSSELL Duncan

WILLIAM R. WILLIAMS Altus

FORREST McINTYRE, Administrative Assistant Oklahoma City

THELMA WOODSON, Executive Secretary Stillwater

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

DR. E. T. DUNLAP, Chancellor
T. G. SEXTON, Administrative

Assistant

KENNETH T. GALLAGHER
Stillwater

WILLIAM DEE LITTLE, Ada

JOHN J. VATER, Enid
GUY M. HARRIS, Ardmore
WHARTON MATHIES, Clayton
BOB ALLEE, Hammon
G. ELLIES GABLE Tulsa
R. L. CROWDER, JR., Tonkawa

CAMERON COLLEGE 5

INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF

RICHARD B. BURCH

B. S. (East Central State College) M. Ed. Ed. D. (University of Okla
homa); President, 1960

JAMES L. TAYLOR

B. A. (Southeastern State College), M. Ed. (University of Oklahoma);
Graduate Study (University of Oklahoma); Dean of the College;
1957; 1959.

BURNEY H. BREWER

B. S. (Central State College), M. Ed. (University of Oklahoma); Dean
of Instruction, 19d9; 1960.

DON KEITH

B S Ed (Central State College), Ed. M. (University of Oklahoma), Grad
uate Study (University of Oklahoma); Dean of Stuaenis; 1960.

GORDON L. PAINE

BAMS (University of Oklahoma), Graduate Study (University of
Oklahoma and University of Texas), Registrar; 1948; 1960.

LLOYD R. VAN DEVENTER

B. S. (Southwestern State College), M. S. (Western State College, Gunni-
son, Colorado), Chief ClerK; 1959.

BLANCHE BEAVERS

B S (Oklahoma College for Women), M. Com. Ed. (University of Okla
homa), Graduate Study (University of Texas and University of
Oklahoma); Business; 1942.

WILLIAM J. BECKER

B A (Bethel College), M. A. (University of Oklahoma), Graduate Study
(University of Oklahoma); English, 1933.

FRANCES LOUISE BURK

B S., M. S. (Oklahoma State University); Business Administration, 1958.
HELEN V. CARNEY

B S (Washburn College), M. A. (University of Kansas); Mathematics;
i912.

MILLARD M. CARTER

B A Ed M (University of Oklahoma); Graduate Study (University of
■  Oklahoma); Mathmetics and Physics; 1955.

ALBERT J. COPLEY

B. S. (Oklahoma State University), M. S. (University of Oklahoma);
Graduate Study (University of Oklahoma); Chemistry, Geology;
1959.

CHARLIE A. DEAN

B S. (Midwestern University), Graduate Study (Eastern Washington
College of Education, Midwestern University); Dean of Men. Assis
tant Football Coach, 1955; 1960.

LIEUTENANT COLONEL ELTON W. DUREN

B. S. (University of Maryland); Assistant P.M.S. 1959.



®  CAMERON COLLEGE

PAUL EDWARD ELDER

■  State UnStyTAg™^^^ (Oklahoma

R A HELEN D. ELLIOTT
Study^CUn^iw^shv^of°nt'i of Kansas), Graduate
HistoVand University of Southern California);

B S fPhnu TT ■ HALLIBURTON, Jr.
uate stifdy (^nlvSsity ̂ f University), Grad-
1959. v»Jniversity of Oklahoma); History and Government;

B S Prf ARTHUR LEE HARDWICKiege of PittsburgY^ Enginllri^g^'l960^ ' State Col-

n A fr- 1. , ^ JESSIE MAY HINES
English; 1946. College), M. A. (Oklahoma State University);

instructor in Mmtary Icfenc'^a;

' UtefiS™ ....
B. S. Rd. (Central St?4^CoVJeU^M ̂ ^^TER. jr.

sity); Mechanical Arts; 1961 ^O^^^ahoma State Univer-

B. A (Oklahoma Baptist Univ^rsity)^^^A m ■^^^^Graduate Study (UniversUy feoM R-^y'c^oT^^;

T. VERLE JONES
B. A. (Hardin Simmons University) M Auate Study (University of Chicago'univo?!^"^ Grad-

ty of Oklahoma); English, 1946 ^"^^^^sity of Colorado, Universi-

ODEAL LOCKE
B. A., M. A., B. A. in Lib. SC. (University of Oklahoma) Graduate

Study (University of Oklahoma, University of Southern CaliformaU
Librarian; 1957.

VAL DELORIS MAPLES
B. S (Southeastern State College), M. S. (Oklahoma State Universitv)

Graduate Study (University of Oklahoma); Art, Physical Education
and Dean of Women; 1957. r-uucauon,

CAPTAIN MICHAEL D. MACOMBER
B. A. (University of Indiana); Assistant P. M. S.; 1959.

CAMERON COLLEGE 7

KINLEY A. McCLURE

B A (Southwestern State), M. Ed. (University of Oklahoma), Graduate
Study (University of Oklahoma); Journalism, Speech; 19bU.

THOMAS O. McCOLLOM

B. Mus. (Oklahoma State University), B. Mus., kL Mus. (Yale Universi
ty), Music Theory, Piano; 1959.

WILLIAM M. McMURTRY

B. Mus. Ed. (Oklahoma State University), M. Mus. Ed. University of
Oklahoma): Voice, Instrumental Music, Band, 1958.

CAPTAIN DONALD L. MEANS
BME, MME (University of Oklahoma); Assistant P. M. S.; 1959.

EMMETT MERAZ

1959; 1960.

RODNEY MITCHELL

r» A c;t«tP College)' M Ed. (Central State College), GraduateStSy ̂ArizonfS?ate University, University of Oklahoma); Econom-
ics and Geography; 1960.

LEROY MONTGOMERY
T, o TTnivpr^iitv)- M Ed. (Midwestem University); Direc-

tor of PhysTcal Ed^ Football Coach, and Military Prop
erty Custodian; 1953; 1955.

MALCOM OSWALT

B A (Southwestern Institute of Technology). M. Ind. Ed. (University
of Oklahoma); Engineering; 1946.

LAMEDA ROBERTSON

B A (Oklahoma College for Women), M. A. (University of Oklahoma);
Modern Languages, English, 1957.

M/SGT. DAVID J. SCHULER
Instructor in Military Science; 1957.

thelma j. seals

c Vfi M S in N S , (Oklahoma State University), M. Ed. (Universi-
®ty of Oklahomai; Chemistry; 1959.

GERALD STOCKTON

B S, M. S. (Oklahoma State University); Basketball Coach, History;
i960."

EVELYN H. THUR

B S. (Oklahoma College for Women); M. S. (Oklahoma State Umversl-
ty); Mathematics; 1958.

N. L. TINSLEY

B. S.. E, E. (University of Kansas), M, S. (University of Oklahoma);
Engineering; 1942.



CAMERON COLLEGE

„  DOROTHY TOBIAS

"  versitv State University), Graduate Study (Kansas Uni-
Chemistry 194? North Carolina, University of Oklahoma):

R A fr^ii grady walker
'  En2Sh?^1^9. University), M. A. (Oklahoma State University);

MARY LOUISE WOLVERTON

■  (University oJ

B  , FRANCES WRIGHT

"'"'Sonfct

STANDING COMMITTEES OF FACULTY

Chairman- B K nLon Keith, Gordon Fame, James Taylor, Lloyd Van^^ente

Jam'Slfylon^ Chairman; B. H. Brewer, Don'Keith,
^^Sf-Sfirmen"' Paine, depart-
DISCIPLINE; Charley Dean, Chairmen; Val Manles Tar.« t

representatives from the student body. ' ® Lowe, two

INSTRUCTION: B. H. Brewer, Chairman; departmental chairmen
TEXTBOOK: A. J. Jackson, Chairman; Ruth Howell, Frances Wright

N. L. Tinsley, B. H. Brewer, Lameda Robertson, Paul Elder. '

LIBRARY; Odeal Locke, Chairman; Paul Elder, Jessie May Hines Rod
ney Mitchell, Rudia Halliburton, Arthur Hardwick, Ruth Howell.

SOCIAL COMMITTEE; Mary Louise Wolverton, Chairman* Frances
Burk, Evelyn Thur, Emmett Meraz, Grady Walker, Kinley'McClure.

Burch, Chairman; Leroy Montgomery, Don KeithLloyd Van Deventer, James Taylor, B. H. Brewer, Gordon Pain"'

Ma™^; toov Chairman; Charley Dean Valneroy Montgomery, two representatives from the student body!

CAMERON COLLEGE

Getting Acquainted With The College

PHILOSOPHY OF CAMERON COLLEGE

Cameron State ̂ grmultural College recogmz«^a^ ̂ "n?™1i"c?thl
having their value m a demociatic y* levels of ability and

standing necessary for effective living.

PURPOSES OF THE COLLEGE

TO PREPAM STUDENTS FOT^
OTHER COLLEGES OR VERSIl ILb^^
ft"those"stud?nte who plf^fo continue their formal education m a
senior college or university.

TO PROVIDE A program e'd'e"^
SfeaSr ™ua""tfbe"«e as a person, a worker, and a crtizen.

TO PROVIDE A PROGRAM OF TERMINAL EUUCATICW-^^^
S™i'Sut"t1oS!\nd^"o'o^rupitoM training to permit them to hold
a job.

TO PROVIDE A continuing PROGRA^ ̂fe-tonrP-SF andTION-The college i;e.cognizes /if^^J^'glucational opportunities for
accepts the responsibility for or do not desire to pur-
those living in the community who are unable to or
sue studies on a full-time basis.

history of CAMERON COLLEGE
f  State Agricultural College corresponds toThe history of Cameron biate ̂  early-day residents of south-

the vTgorously demanded and supported plans for equal-
western OkJ- fn,. their children. Since high schools, fewizing educational opp^tunh es fp^ remote areas, many students desiring

liSS!ilSssis"stei£S£
near desire.

on May 20, 1908 th State L®^^
trict agricultural schools of a , of the Supreme Court
culture and mechanics and allie school established no lessJudicial Districts. The law staged that tor ea^
Sse"!fh!foir;"ero°l'p uSr the a|nm^ of the State Comm.-
sion of Agriculture and Industrial Education.



10
CAMERON COLLEGE

a group of of this type in Lawton,
chased 160 acres of land with the Chamber of Commerco pur-
the State as ̂ inducemem to^hf presented it to uucement to the State's locating the school at Lawton.

State Superintendent^'^Sch^^s^^^^^^T' E. D. Cameron, then
^ Lawton business buildin?'located temporarily in the base- with a faculty of six membeSf the school open-

a^d e^ht students. In March iQii ti^ ^ student body of one hundred
^tory building ontet«L^^^s^re^^grern'SXte'"'° ̂

«me"the^namf%°'r"'® legislature passed

discontinued and" in 1929. In 1940 Sf the first junior junior Cameron assumed it^ I school work was

£3"-«

location

S -s»S;ig feigg

advantages
1.

whSh"J^fn"adequIfely^^^^^^ two years of C 11 ments for the unr^r them to meet the. College work
college ^ a uX^r^f^ i.*iiiversity or senior

The small enrollment at Cameron state, a •
compared with that of a universi> or most^i^'^^tural College, as
possible a close relationship between students colleges, makes

»i-uuems and instructors.

transitional period between high school nnH tv. • •

JoI?e™" adjustment than it is at" a'Tour yefr

'■ Ss Se Tman°' b"' general

WtTce™ Trt'ning®''S^^ ton^le Science. ® ^orps, a two-year basic program in Military

2.

3.

CAMERON COLLEGE11

R Lawton is one of the largest and fastest-growing cities in the state ■ of Oklahoma in which any state-supported
th-ice students who find it necessery to work in order to auena coi
wfLawton aSd Lar-by Fort Sill offer greater variety of employ
ment opportunities at a higher wage than do most college communi
ties.

7 The Wichita Mountains Wiid Life Hefuge iocated near Lawtom^^^^ fers many attractive recreational advantages for Cameron State Agricultural College students.

9. At Cameron, the student, while doing his hrst^ty^^^^

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

the administration BUILDING^ fireproof structure constr^^^^^ administrative offices, classrooms, phys-
iS"Kraf?riel S the Department of Agriculture, and the Department of Business.

mTTT^ r'r\TT-FrF T TBRARY with a capacity of 15,000 volumes, now the t^OLLEGE LIBK , books, numerous pamphlets,
houses a Snd bound periodicals. The library subscribes government <^°^timents ^aily newspapers,
to 145 current tn^agazmes_ N ^^j^injstration Building, it has a read- Located in the south wing hundred persons, two floors of stacks, a
ing room capable of .^^^tmg office. In accordance with mod-
room for the processing , arranged on the open shelf plan which
InabiefsTulenS'to wiii and thus to become acquainted with
the entire collection.

...rr^xTr^TT. ur^TwriT TrrONOMICS BUILDING, completed in the THE SCIENCE-HOME Home Economics and the
spring of 1952 and ho^^mg the P sciences, is a modern two-story

west o, the Library.

the COLLEGE AUDIT0RIUM_^^
ING, a modern two story, air ^

caTaS?y of 8^^^^ class-room wing of the building houses music dasffooms, practice rooms, and a band room.
TT4Tr ^HOP BUILDING, one-story brick building located northwest

of the Administration building, houses the engineering shops.
the gymnasium, a fssfha® ocats. 'i c

and g.. -



12
CAMERON COLLEGE

Coll^geYSiSNum, accSSm^dYte^e'g^^^^^
minlSSTon Butknl SSIs^eTghtTmen®''"''^'''^ southeast of the Ad-
tion Building^J^^ommSaSs^iih^ty^^^ Administra-

Building, houses^me^unSS^women*^^ dormitory, south of the Library

Situated at the south-
students. ^ provides twenty apartments for housing married

Haf in the east wing of Camerong^ization banquet a^^l ^he cafeteria serves or-addition to its daily funcS^o'f s\r'?fnTsfu&l'°'^ funclIoLTn

s„E41s?SsEsk™»
-3 S°SSSKa& -. SSKSS S5 sasRsj..
B.„S ""»■ »OKS,0». B ^

!lt o 510 acres of farm/atipn plai^, and a poultry plant. The Cniio^^ '^^^^°^'ho"rogeni-
registered Holstein and Hereford cattle maintains herds of

SIMPSON COTTAGE, the President's Hnmo estruction, is located south of the Library BuiMing °^®-story brick con-
POWELL COTTAGE, the Dean's Home of nnc ^ .

struction, is located east of the President's Home ®"®'ory brick con-

THE CLARENCE L. DAVIS MEMORIAL, student union building is
presently under construction. ®

CAMERON COLLEGE 13

Services and Expenses to Students
GUIDANCE SERVICES

The common and person^ Problems of^^amero^ andTheare the primary nS»v1de a Dro"ram of helpful guidance to
alfrtud'e^trTSe P-vides the following services to
students*

Identifying potentialities and interests,

scholarships, and loan funds.

<■' srssjfss^
and regulations. .

(d) Counsellng-Thrcugh an dSp h'is edncatianal and voca-
tional plans.

(e) Placement-Helping each student in carrying out his
tional plans.

SCHOOL SCHOLARSHIPS
The Oklahoma State Regents £°'Hf'ffj,, Tglve^lXlar;

each institution m the state sj stem fmount not exceeding one-halfships consisting of free fi^g budget. Request for mfor-

REHABILITATION SCHOLARSHIPS

fh"oSrbe mUe to ?he"vo?atit'a"l Rehabilitation Office, 1141 North Bob-
inson, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

STUDENT EMPLOYMENT

Cameron State Agricultmj gollege^rftes emplcymentjo^a UmUed
number of While it is impossible to give employmentdormitories, faitn policy of the school to assist as many
of ?hes1ftutolfas p^ofjke enablm'i them to contribute toward the cost
of their college education.



14
CAMERON COLLEGE

time basis about their homes and Cameron students on a part-
most students needing finanrial aiicf 4. possible for
the college or in the citv of T at ̂ ^^^stattce to obtain some work either at
and systematize the assiLfng oH^^^ to find places
number of students can be &lped ^ largest possible

dent may earn a^^mh°Jom ̂the^cd^^^ amount that any stu-
depend upon the student's class schedidf 5^ amount to be earned does
ness and energy with which he nerformt h" ^5® degree of faithful-
maintain a grade point average of at Sas^ ? Students must

Wherov -u continue in school jobs.are best suit^d^'pl^st^prSen^el^^elfj^^^^ ernployment for which they
homa in the job assigment AJl wofl t ^^^^ents of Southwest Okla-
committee of the fa?ultv assignments are to be made bv a
cation blanks from the office of thp Employment Appli-
Lawton, Oklahoma. of Students, Canferon cSlege,

^  STUDENT LOAN FUNDS

national defense student loan program

Nl\^oSSS3|tf ™ 'he
terms'' )- '^Ss'

shall ?e'ce°viTa'S Cameron College to determine who
.mester Honrs and

.  2. First preference will be given to stnH . considered,point mmimum m high school Sr 2.75 point mi^Jlilh ̂ -^od grades (3.00
Second preference will be given to stnH ♦ ^ college.)

perior promise in Science, Mathematics, EngineSS."^'^^ apparent su-
guage (with above mimmum point average bSng Modem Lan-

4. Third and last preference will be given to no ̂
apparent good promise without respect to major field with

5. No student will be eligible who (a) has previously attended f>ni
lege and has an overall grade point average below 2.00 - (b) is a fi? Z

Ehoo/of iS'lhan 1.5'' ™ "fgh

menfs. exc°eptl™L:\'Ltofef"^
v/e-k'ai?d°in^mn^?^ will be eligible who works more than 25 hours oerZtJ:: this maximum work time should be 20 hZs oe?

CAMERON COLLEGE 15

8. No student would be eligible whose general conduct and charac
ter tend to indicate that he is a poor financial risk.

Application blanks may hf. fiS w^th to p5siL"he
S-t^frtli to 'he -tnestes in which
the student wished to participate m the program.

FEES AND EXPENSES

nf attpndine Cameron are comparatively
sm^? ̂ :!p1Se7£oX™Tare hlld to a^minimum depending upon cost
of food and handling.

in pfilleffe dormitories, the construc-"So far as space is ^vailaWe m c ^ United States of

deposit is received by the business ottice. cfate
FEES — By aufhority of the "the following rates on

ro"a^rl"nd' at Cameron State Agrtcul-
tural College, effective January 19bi.

GENERAL FEES:
per semester hour 53.-0Regular Semesto^ soVpVr hcuTYor student union fee, library and

activity fee) .
-.3 4 i<= rhareed to out-of-state students m

The following non-resident fee is
addition to the general fees:

NON-RESIDENT FEES:
per semester hour $6.00

Regular Semester ^ -j i.

All except bona fide residents of Oklahoma must pay a non-res.den
fee in addition to the other fees.

The residence of a student ^L^ce^sliSw not°be so^defined.
unless he can show reason why his residence si

It is assumed that students
clarification by

writing SrSegistrar. in advance of registration.

evening classes

Courses that are : pr
®^'''coufses°Sarly otfe?ed will be offered as evening classes

nrovfded sufficieht enrollment is obtained.



16
CAMERON COLLEGE

SPECIAL SERVICE FEES:

A  $1.00 per day, Maximum of $4.00Fee (Effective the eleventh day of each semester) 50
A  (Effective the eleventh day of each semester) 50
Auditing Fee ^
„  , Per semester hour 1.00Graduation Fee gOO
■^anscript (After first copy) 1.00
^encan College Tests Fee 5.00

following refund policy has been established, applicable to gen
eral fees, when a student withdraws from school.

Withdraw first two weeks 80% refund
^t,«aa„a«hwee.. 50% re,und
Night classes
Individual classes

No refund

drawal of student bLTijfp^ except in case of death or with-days. No refund will be sickness prolonged for more than twentyaccount of sickne'^s for a pfriod" nV is absVnt on
p«rioa ot one week or more.

Living expew^pq^—'dthe dormitories are as foUow? students living in

Board approximately .Board (per semester); miS EE?"-
Room and board are payable in advance. "° °°
Students livinff in t!no ti. .the college dining hall. The colIp°/p^r required to take their meals intime the charge for board if inv foo^nr- ® change at an?

change. A meal ticket may be iI^ph necessitate or permit^ticket. Its use by any other person will cauL fJrf" uS? of"th?^ti?k
A ten dollar (SIO.OO) deposit is required for rno,va

•student finds that he will be unable to attend
made provided notification is given prior to a two ml' f F^^^nd will beschool starts. The ten dollars ($10.00^) depo'Lit or ^loss or breakage caused by the student will be refunded at thP end nfihischool year. Two .students are assigned to each room. Each ^ust furnish
^ize'''" PilJows, and blankets. Beds are twin-beds

DORMITORIES-Rules and regulations gov-
in P? the doimitories will be administered by the dormitory supervisorm charge. Such rules will be posted in the rooms of said doimitSry

sponStte individually re-tion with his work room and that assigned to him in connec-him unless he submit^ 5!nS etc., will be charged to
for the damage. president that he was not responsible

CAMERON COLI.EGE 17

ROOMS OFF CAMPUS-A list of approved ^,"e"rXelTo
XTTro'iS S ̂a^liS^in^SSsSLrntEthe Dean.

No student shall board or room in any home not approved by the
Students will be asked to move from homes where carelessness in

conduct is condoned.

such^tX°X°aVh%"?eXsteT^^^ ^DSn^

imm?dTtir/To%heDetn%'nfXto
imm?dTafery?o%heDSrat"te"rt'sitts'rS
"tTDDENTHEALTH-AJull-t^e^n™^^^^^
^enESSX\vif/{n%|cHth^
for smallpox and fo medical attention. If his con-student may go to the mf.rmaY for ^ ^^titled to care at theditipn requires general aUe^infirmary which is not to narticmates in a

RTTTF CROSS BLUE SHIELD—Cameron - P ^ Crossprog?am^of1^?de^Sealth of b^h
and Blue Shield., This illness or accident. T^e
single and married studen^ nrotection to students both during — ,,program provides year-round P. Cross and Blue Shield
terms and summer vacation... Ok . special, very low cost. Amake this program .available to students P and answerrepresentative of this organization wi g^^ enrollment time. For fur-any questions in refepnce to the p g Blue Shield
ther information contact your respect
reDresontative. . j^f-^wnral

The college is not oWigatinns incurred for
S!cV'cTre'o\he?'tha"^th^^ and care provided by the
infirmary.



18 CAMERON COLLEGE

CAMERON COLLEGE 19

Student Activities

EXTRA-CURRICULAR ACTIVXTIES

It is believed that the training which is received outside the class
room in any school or college, loosely referred to as
work is an essential part of the total training requisite to a well-balanced
education.

With this in mind it is hoped that each student will avml himself
of the opportunity to participate in one or more of these activities.

ATM! "PTTP^ Cameron is a member of the Oklahoma Junior Col
lege A™etirCon7e?e^^^^^^ in football, basketball, and track.in®lddUion to ™tercclleg.a^ competition there is a well-rounded mtra-
mural sports progam.

TwrTT«;TCAT, ORGANIZATIONS—These consist of IJie college ^nd,

high school assemblies in this section of the state.
ctttdtttvIT PUBLICATIONS—These consist of the student news-

sponsored each year by the Student Senate.
<?PPFCH ACTIVITIES—Each semester the speech groups f

an-school play in addition to

state colleges during the year. Also n ^nd T-V stations
grams are presented each semester over t^^^^
S[e°s?Vo^ra^rSrl"c°r^ -ith student an
nouncers and all-student casts.

colleg?^e?/?hLt sphTtS™ve7l!Si''en^^^^ nt "^Therejore In Se

ifiat year two survey courses; one in Old Testament and one m New
Testament were offerd on an elective basis, ̂ nce then three other?oursS have been added-The Life of Christ, pie Lif®and Letters of
Paul and History of the Bible. The courses are listed under the heading
of Rdigious Education in the Division of Arts and Sciences.

A'qo in 1954, the Churches of Christ of the Lawton area established
c Pihip Chair just off the campus, and they employ a mmister to workwRh the SeSs of their faith and to teach sections of the Religious
Education Courses.

T  all the churches of Lawton of all faiths, approximatelyIn. add tion. all th^^^^ members of the student body to
forty in numb^ j services. The college faculty feels that those
actively e in ̂  of the church of their choice
"tatly and urge such participation.



20 CAMERON COLLEGE

hope^ftat^ea(^^^fiiH^^+^ and organizations are active at Cameron. It isof at least one of them! actively participate in the program

coopeSS^whh^he^S^^^JdKhv^^ by the student body and
student activities anti in making rules to govern
ship is as follows-President of of such activities. Its member-the Student Assoriatinn Student Association, Vice-President of
classes, six members-at-laree ^ I sophomore and freshman
the Collegian editor as ev nffiV 1 body, one cheer leader,
various clubs. ' ^^"Offico member, and representatives from the

Purpose: ^p^om^e^'^hSrsWn^^ Junior College Honor Society)—
invitation is extended to the unnpr requirements: A personal
dents. Low grades or improner junior college stu-
the school is sufficient cause for expe^hnP^St K^
a failing mark recorded against him^n tSft Any student having
for membership. This year a CamS-iS 5 college is ineligible
National president of the organization Wilson, was elected

college^l^vTbeMme'^iffih^^^ America Indian Students
^pbowing purposes: To advance tv^p ^^^^naha Indian Club

traditions and ceremonies- to pcfav,r ? ̂udian race, to perpetuate
van^l? unhies a^^^ brotherly relationship; tovancement of the Indian race. policies for the ad-

Departmental Clubs
Aggie Club

cfrde™ '""^amatics)

Sramafes?"'®^ (Honorary
Stuaent National Education
Association
Enteiprisers Club

Journalism Club
Hell Hounds

MQ^^^^^conomics Club

Pef"?ir^a^f™ (Engineering)
R- O. T. c. Club

Religious Organizations:
Baptist Student Union
Chi Alpha (Assembly of God) M^thSdisfw^""!^^ Chairivietnodist Wesley Foundation

CLUB SPONSORS—Each club and- student orpar.- +•
one or more faculty members as their sponsor to hp ̂  assigned
ings, social functions and other activities, and to eiv^ ^ meet-
in their financial affairs. All monies received £d^
college " activities account through the business office of the

HONORS AND AWARDS

graduation a special assembly program
ous f eld! Tf n^n have distinguished themselves in the vari-
Sganhatioi1nl^nl^ recognition. A number of campus
awards. individuals in Lawton civic organizations present

CAMERON COLLEGE 21

To the OUTSTANDING AGRICULTURE STUDENT W^^C
GRADUATING, Mehew Hardware annually presents an achievement
plaque.

To the OUTSTANDING FRESHMAN AGRICULTURAL STOTENT,
the Lawton Feeders Supply awards each year an achievement plaque.

To the MOST VALUABLE GRADUATING SOPHOMORE ATH
LETE. the Rotary Club each year presents a loving cup m recognition of
his achievements.

ATHLETE SHOWING MOST IMPROVEMENT, Coachs' award.
To the MOST VALUABLE FIRST YEAR ATHLETE, annually R. &

S. Sporting Goods gives an award.

To the FRESHMAN BUSINESS STUDENT WITH THE HIGHESTSCHOLASTrc iv™AGE FOR THE YEAR the Lawton Jr. Chamber of
Commerce annually presents a cash award of $10.UU.

rp r'T^Ai^TTATTNG SOPHOMORE BUSINESS STUDENT judged
to b J?h?L'^t^m°.YcS®°hrL?wton Chapter ̂  the Oklahoma Asso-
ciation of Public Accountants makes an annual presentation.

Tn the BEST ALL-ROUND GRADUATING BUSINESS STUDENT.
Mr. A cSn publk ac annually presents an award.

to have been of most value in this fiel .

Minor E. Boggs, a cash award of ?10.uu.

awards a $50.00 scholarship, ̂ is • college of engineering when
eron and applied to entrance fees at asenioi cohere oiengin^
the student enrolls there. The money is to be sent diicctly to tne con g
after enrollment is complete.

To the STUDENT WITH THE HIGHEST TWO Y^AR AVERAGE IN
ENGLISH, the Entre Nous Club presents a medal each year
achievement.

To the OUTSTANDING STUDENT IN CLOTHING CONSTRUCTION
Caldwcll's Fabric Shop makes an annual award.

To the GRADUATING HOME ECONOMICS STUDENT with the best
record in clothing selection, modeling, and work in stjde shows, the Dixie
Store of Lawton makes a $10.00 cash award annually.

An anonymous award is made each year to the OUTSTANDING
FRESHMAN HOME ECONOMICS STUDENT.

Tn the OUTSTANDING GRADUATE OF THE DIVISION OF HOME
ECONOMICS each year, Zales Jewelery in Lawton awards a ladies watch
in recognition of this achievement.

rp nTTT^TANDING FRESHMAN INDIAN STUDENT, and also
In thn^nUTSTMSlNG GRADUATING INDIAN STUDENT, the Ittanaha01, h n?CamIon ea^ year presents an award. Selection of the recipientPs bL?d orsrhoL5h,p'pe.-sonal.ty. citizenship, and cooperation.



22 CAMERON COLLEGE

OUTSTANDING FRESHMAN JOURNALISM
MOST VALUABLE GRADUATING JOURNALISM

are made by the Optimist Club. The Collegian editor is not
eligible to receive latter award.

her MAKING THE MOST PROGRESS during his or
This is efvpn in F. Gutshall presents an award.
Camerol ?inrti?+ George F. Gutshall, Jr.. a formerL-ameron student who lost his life in World War II.

mos^to the CAlVffiRON BAND who has contributedCompany an^Salfy" maket a ̂ entation.^

Schutert MuSJ'chJb^a® awari°

TexJs°A & M^CoU^ge^CiuW F? SiU^d L^^t^ R-O.T.C. CADETS thecers Association each year give a suitable awird" Reserve Offi-

gi^esln^wS^f^rVt'This^^ Assistant P.M.S. each yearitary Building. Piaque will remain on display in the Mil-

AVERA^^ COLLEGE FRESH-

nition of this signal achievement. ^ annual presentations in recog-
To the GRADUATING YOUNG maxt • j ,

VALUABLE STUDENT to the college d^inp the MOSTthe Lions Club of Lawton makes an annuaT|resenSir^f ̂  Cameron,
Assembly. presentation at Honor's Day

To the GRADUATING YOUNG WOMAN j .
V.ALUABLE STUDENT to the College during hS tw
the president of the college, annually makes a
Day Assembly. presentation at the Honors

RIFLE TEAM AWARDS: (a) School letter for outstanding marks
manship; (b) National Rifle Association Team Chamnion Awafd gfvii
by National Rifle Association. ^ ^wara, given

CAMERON COLLEGE 23

Attending the College

In oresentine the regulations which are to govern the student body,
it is desired that these rules be constructive. No group of People can hve

regulations by cheerfully conforming to them m letter ana spirit.

excuse for infringement.

admission

students admitted to Cameron College must meet the Mlowing re-

he at least 15 years ot age and tree from contagious and
infectuous disease. .

2 Must be a graduate of an accredited high school, except m the
special cases listed below.

3. Must have his high school ̂ ^^^fie'hira'ttlnded ctheTcolleges,fhSffi'mu»cn^i!lViith the Hegistrar.
4. Must have taken the American College Tests as
5. Must send the "Application tor Admission" form to the Registrar.
6. Must have the "Physical Exarni^^^^^^ form filed m by his own

doctor and on file with the Reg rnnm
7. Must complete the ''Room Apgicatmn fom^

deposit of $10.00 if he or she plans to live m ̂

AMF.RICAN COLLEGE TESTS — AU Som
have on file with the Registrar an official py Cameron
the American College Tests, or be prepared to t Cameron
before completing enrollment. (The fee "In^sgion as a result of
will be five dollars.) No student will be ®^.^iastic probation as
the scores on this test, but may be placed on ^ ^ these tests
noted in item 4 of the next section. The composite scores _
will serve as a basis for sectioning in Freshman Englisn. Ais , cprtinn
dent with a standard score of less than 17 on the
of the tests, and an Algebra II grade in high school of less ̂ "3-^ , cnmp
be permitted to enroll in College Algbera and Trigonometry the
semester.

E-XCEPTIONS TO THE ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS—Exceptions
to these requirements are made in the following instances and under tne
following conditions.

1 Veterans who have not graduated from high school will be ad-
J:% J has\s of a "High School Equivalency Certificate" or satis-mitted 0"^ xLg G E D. Tests. These test scores must be sent to

SistS xTanscrip^^ any high school work the veteran may have
mSst a!so be'sent to the Registrar.



24
CAMERON COLLEGE

from high more who has not graduated
logical test mav be admitted to\hp"rnii'T^^^' psycho-
graduation. Transcrints of sn?h i^rorvl pursue courses leading to
Registrar's office ^ be filed in the

to gradlfa^te^from 1;he^®co?le^^^ mature age who do not wish
dents taking only those ronrcoJ^ enter as special stu-
advantageously. curses which they are prepared to pursue

school ti'anscript^iTd^faTl^Sow^cStafn^"^^-^ grades on their high
can College Tests may unon th«a ^'^i/cum levels on the Ameri-
on scholastic probation for one seme-5^ ^ k ^^gistrar, be enrolled
reduced number of hours. eme^ter and be required to enroll in a

which h^ is^admitS! will be notified of the conditions under

to register when he
"°t complete until the tsegmning of each semester.

or auditor without an aulitogTard" r?m "the'DSiJ"®"'"'^

re* »„yno- Z'
in which^te"y%™roii!"® "^ke up all back work of the classes

academic pkocedukes and regueations

which^has been adopted by ^
1. A student will be allowed to make nn .1

a college approved activity or illness. Class wirt "^^^sed due to
must be made up within one week after the ?{mS "hissed, normally

O A + j *. u • cent returns to class.2 A student having an excessive number nf
must be reported to the Dean of Students The ^ course
from the course upon recommendation of the instrStn^ wh®
recommendation is made, written notificati™ oi tWs 1?Sp ̂^rimmedi''
ately be sent to the student, the students' parents, and the RegiSS?

3. The student may request reinstatement into the class by arranff

Snts conference with the instructor and the Dean of Stu-

WORK-The following regulations apply inthose instances m which students are doing unsatisfactory work.

sancL^onh^rSlTSlfn teacher in charge and with thefrom a course because of dropped
other subject, howevpr inability or lack of preparation. No, may be substituted at the time unless arrange-

CAMERON COLLEGE 25

ment is agreeable with the instructor concerned. Normally such addi
tions must come within the first three weeks of the semester.

2 Students failing to maintain at least a 1.00 scholastic agerage
figured on the total number of courses attempted for any semester wiii
be placed on scholastic probation for the succeeding semester. Unless
definite improvement is shown during this semester, the student will
be requested to withdraw from school because of poor work. In this
case his permanent record card will be marked Suspended for Poor
Scholarship." If suspended the student may re-enter on scholastic pro
bation only after at least one semester's time has elapsed from the date
of his suspension.

A student failing in 50 per cent or more of the work in which he
is
only by special permission ^ Hrooned when in the judgment
ofthT Dean'^f stu'dette instructors, this will be to the advantage
of the student or the institution.

4. Students are automatically ^
club otfices, oHicS and captaincies of athletic teams,
club or orgamzatiom L two-thirds of their
rTorTat^he end o 'thl"^^^ week of the semester.

5 A semester grade of I must be made up during the first rune
weeks of the succeeding semester.

dropping a COURSE or withdrawal withdraw-
Certain regulations govern the cases ot aroppmg
ing from college.

with^i^wa1"Sf?ct1hl ̂°egSfafhave'TtVcp'e°r?J fgn^ed aSTelve
it at the business office. ^^octpr

2. If withdrawal occurs during the first rix weeks of the .semes
the student will receive a grade W will be granted in each
enrolled. After the first six ^e^ks a giade w ^ ^
course in which the student h&s a passing g >
those courses in which he is failing. . . n -fv,

3. If the student leaves school atany time L°whi?h hJwas
drawing, he will receive a grade of WF m eacn couit.e u
enrolled. ,

4. A student desiring to drop a
course m any way must secure the proper card if q+ thp busi-
have it approved by his instructor and advisor and leave
ness office.

5. The conditions stated in (2) will determine the grade received
when a single course is dropped.

6. A student who ceases to attend class but who never officially
withdraws from that course will receive an F in the course.

7 The deadline for changing courses shall be no later than the
end of the third full week of instruction.

pt^-PGRT to PARENTS—At the end of each semester a report issent t^the parents or guardian of each student, showing his semester
grades.

examinations—Students absent from any written test shall



26
CAMERON COLLEGE

caused ̂ rom sfckne^^r absence, however, istest to the student at a "ate™ dat^.^ instructor shall give the

certified ®^"\fster examinations, he must behave been paid and that all atViW- that all college accounts
library books, and other schonl^r ^^"JPnient, musical instruments
condition. A list of tho-^e I PJ^P^^y have been returned in good
to each instructor and other in any respect will be sentPnor to the start of^tL examSns""

tion w^th^ffw^?^^a^Sints^^^^ be graduated from this institu-he has completed. This student U number of semester hours
of credit with a grade of "A" ti?i points for each hour

points for each hoL of'?6^tnd'o^|^gSd\%o&
IravrfflxtSS™ ,f^^ING^,EMMINATIONS: A student whose
experiences appear to have given him ^ - educationalin his curriculum equivalent to that ® course required
S  regular class may be era?tp? attained by those takingstanding examination in the coufse unde''/SSlf£^n'g ryulatfcnr'

mavTa'k''^''"^'"®™ Advanced Standing

eac^v m danua^v, duHng the seccn^/l?elteraVd1h?^h!n7^1S

=RfSHSr£M^
SS RSlSlcS gS VtTSi'v^!
ment involved The examination will normaUv of the depart-complete than the usual final examination in tJafcoSrs? ®^fo"sive and

5. To receive the specified credit hours fnr
mu.st make a minimum grade of "C" If thp 5.oorse, a student
gian "C". no credit will be given and no entry
Record Card. maae on the Permanent

6. A maximum of twelve semester hours toward graduation from
Cameron may be earned by advanced standing examinab?n exceot th?J
upon recommendation of the Advanced Standing Committee a studpnt
may petition the Administrative Council to earn more than the ahnvi
twelve hours and that the Council shall have the power to set the ma*?
mum for that student. "icixi-

hP«J' standing will not be available for students who have

the For5ii77

CAMERON COLLEGE 27

GRADUATION

COURSE REQUIREMENTS—Sixty four semester houre of course
work are required for graduation. These must be selected from.

1. Any one of the suggested curriculums described in the catalog
on pages 32 through 44, and

2. The general education requirements of the College described on
page 32.

NOTE- Colleges and universities have particular requirements for

their educational program may be pioperly planned.
RESIDENCE—The last twelve semester hours of work must be done

in residence.

military SCIENCE-All male studen^
enroll in mibtary science unles g written request with the
tain such exemption a his case. Students who meet one

^

at^ex'em^t ftomlu
(b) physical disability. Only the college physician can grant appro-

val on this. t + ,c

(el night or hturf■or°tss"shalfconsthSte Vart-
exists. Enrollment m U semesiei
time enrollment. .

(d) students over 23 years ol age on or he,ore the date o, then Irrst
enrollment at Cameron.

(e) students who transfer from colle|e^w^ere^R^
will substitute physical education for me
semesters when the student was not enrolled a

PHYSICAL education—All j^"4\e^irprSent^r Marriedphysical education unless a doctors ceititicaie P
women and veterans are exempt.

EXCEPTIONS TO REQUlREMENTi^A stuto
^u7e'Stf'cThe'?Tal^ l^ericr hTsto"ry or lovernment.

AWARDS—Cameron College recognizes completion of work
two awards.

1. The Associate in Arts degree is awarded to the gradua
satisfy all of the above listed requirem •

.jpr? to those who have
2. The Certificate of Completion is ^awai^ ^ct

earned sixty or more semester noeligible for the Associate m Arts ^
3. Both categories graduation fees,

ment exercises and pay the same gi-



28
CAMERON COLLEGE

discipline

a junior college are^l^es^anH' applying for admission to
be shown as such until bv thofr ' every consideration will
fjdence reposed iA Tem Rules of the con-
their conduct will, of course he government and regulations as to
be such as should seci^-^onfo^^tv'fAI^ character of these will

of the student body in aiding active co-operation onments as may be deemed necessary carrying out such require-

°f the Dean of Men, the

CAMERON COLLEGE 29

Evening Classes for Adults

PURPOSE

More and more the demands of modern business and industry are for
increased schooling and better education for those seeking jobs therein.
To help .satisfy this demand, the college offers evening classes for those
who find it impossible to attend regular day classes but who wish to at
tain one of the following goals:

1  JOB ADVANCEMENT—The commerce courses are especially de
signed to help you advance in your present job or to qualify for a better
one.

GAIN FURTHER COLLEGE CREDIT either in a few requiredcourses not yet completed or on a regular planned program looking to
ward graduation from Cameron.

•3 PTTRCiUE A HOBBY—Recreation and much enjoyment can come

you have never found time.

General Information

Time-7:00 to 10:00 M. twice P- week for
some exceptions to this. Four semestei h

he taken in any one

nine weeks period. . mQ-inr-

COST—Lecture courses, $8.00 'and^'tLse courses
ity of courses cost $24.00 per serneste - inrespective of cred-
that are primarily laboratory are $37.50 ^er
it. Shop courses will meet 54 clock hours per semester.

SIZE OF CLASSES—There must be an to meet the
students for each course offered. This , fewer people. For this
cost of the course. A class cannot be fjnds that he cannot
reason there can. be no refund of fees if the student
complete the course. classes have met

MEETING PLACE-For the last ffoom 3 of library,
on the campus, with enrollment being held in Koo

. WHO MAY ENROLl^Any will not be
quired. Regular day students, except ^ desire regular
permitted to enroll in night Masses. Tmose conditions
credit for their work will necessarily meet u
for entrance. , and Thursday,

ENROLLMENT Dates—Summ^ 3^of'thY^ibSi/Building on the
May 31-June 1, 7:00 P.M. ^Pf'^gnd Thursday, September M,
campus; Fall term, 1961, Wednesday an ^i^ter term 1962 Wednes
Room 3 of the Library Building at 7.UU r.



30 CAMERON COLLEGE

term 1962 WednefdaJ i Place and same hour; Spring
Those who cannnt pnr^n March 14-15, same place and hour.
Olfice the week nrinr i should pre-enroU at the Dean's
remain open for enmiim + such enrollment. All classes
exSto^?2ceWe ?rS?and first three sessions; but those whomi^ed. late must make up any work

store. It ̂ ^be^pe^ o^enrollmSt^^ college book
nights after classes start After^hat ^
during regular day hours special arrangements must be made

BUSINESS:
COURSES OFFERED

Salesmanship 203
Shorthand 113-123
Typing 103-133-253

Accounting 213-223
Business Communication 213
Business Law 213

GENERAL COURSES:

mand willTriiven^lJ^the'^pfs?the^foU^wT^^^^ sufficient de-
lor most often: ^ following courses have been asked

English 113-123
English Usage 203
English Literature 213-223
American Literature 283-293
Economics 213-223
American History 213-223
Speech 113
French 115-125
Botany 114
Federal Govt. 213
Physics 114-124

German 114-123-133
wermediate Algebra 143
College Algebra 173
^alytic Geometry 194
Calculus 214-224
General Chemistry 114-124
Psychology 113 ^
Sociology 113-213
European History I43-153
Spanish 114-123-133
i

HOME ECONOMICS:

Clothing 103-113

SHOP:

Bench Woodwork 113
Acetylene Welding 272
Architectural Detailing 213

rigonometry 183

CAMERON COLLEGE 31

PLANNING

YOUR

COLLEGE

COURSE

SUGGESTED CURRICULUMS

Agriculture

Arts Sz Sciences (General)
Drafting Technician

Electronic Technician

Engineering

Foresti-y

General Home Economics
Ind-ustrial Arts

Music

Pre-Veterinary Medicine

pre-Elementary Education
Pre-Journalism

Pre-Medical - Pre-Dental - Pre-Optometry
Pre-Nursing

Pre-Pharmacy

pre-Theology

pre-Professional Business
pre-Business Education
Science

Two-Year Secretarial
Two-Year General Business

Vocational Home Eccnonics



CAMERON COLLEGE

general education
(Required of all students for the Associate in Arts degree)

English 113, 123
Government 213 f
History 213 or 223 -
Speech 112 or 122 c

Mathematics
Science j

Total
2-3

23-24 hours

agricultural curriculum

freshmen
First Semester Cr

English 113 __ _ o'
*^hemistry 114. General""" 4
•rt." n. 113 o

—(ieneral 4
Mil. Sci. 112 _;"y_ 2

Cr.
3

Second Semester
English 123 o

m-:: I

First Semester Pr
A. H. 223—Brds. of Livestock , 3'
Chemistry 245—Organic 5
Agronomy 224 or
Ag. Math 133 4.3

Zoology 214—General 4
Speech 112 2
Mil. Sci. 212 2

SOPHOMORE(A.H.)

A  Semester cr
Entomologv 22?^ ^

Mil. Sci. 222 JIV ^

SOPHOMORE (Ag. Econ.
First Semester Cr.

Economics 213—Principles _ 3
Agronomy 224—Fundamentals 4
Math 143—Inter. Algebra . .. 3
Acct. 213—Elements 3
Speech 112 2
Mil. Sci. 212 2

Second Semester rr
Economics 223-Principles 3
Entomology 223—General "" I
Zoology 214-Generaf "• l
Soc. 113 or Psych. II3 0
Humanities %
Mil. Sci. 222 " 2

SOPHOMORE (Ag. Ed.)

First Semester Cr.
Poultry 103—Farm Poultry ._ 3
Ag. Engr. 202—Soil Conserv. 2
Zoology 214—General . 4
Ag. Math. 133 or
Ag. Econ. 203 3
Speech 112 __ 9
Mil. Sci. 212 2

Second Semester Cr.
Entomology 223—General __ 3'
Hort. 103—General 3
Govt. 213—Federal 3
Dairy 113—Dairy Cattle

Management 3
Humanities 9
Mil. Sci. 222 2

CAMERON COLLEGE

SOPHOMORE (Agronomy)

First Semester Or. Second Semester Cr.
Agronomy 224—^Fundamentals 4 Entomology 223—General 3
Chemistry 245—Organic 5 A. H. 123—Livestock Feeding 3
Math. 173—College Algebra _ 3 Zoology 214—General 4
Speech 112 2 Ag. Engr. 122 2
Mil. Sci. 212 2 Humanities 2

Mil. Sci. 222 2

33

SOPHOMORE (Soils)

Second Semester Cr.
Chem. 215—Quan. Anal. 5
Zoology 214—General 4
History 223—American 3
Humanities 2
Mil. Sci. 222 2

First Semester Cr.
Agronomy 224—Fundamentals 4
Chemistry 245—Organic 5
Physics 114 ^
Speech 112 2
Mil. Sci. 212 2

•A student may choose Algebra 143 cr Ag. Math 133 and defer
Chemistry 114 by permission.

-Ag. Econ. majors may choose Hort. 103 instead of Agronomy 204
majors should take Algebra 143 or Algebra 173 here and

defer Goverment until their sophomore yeai.

FORESTRY

FRESHMAN

First Semester Cr.
English 113 — i
Chemistry 114—General 4
History 223 or Govt. 213 ^
Math. 173—College Algebra _ 3
Engineering Drawing 112 — 3
Mil. Sci. 112 ^

Cr.

3
Second Semester

English 123 I
Chemistry 124—General —- 4
Botany 114—General 4
Math. 183—Trigonometry — 3
Mil. Sci. 122 ^

Total
16 hrs.

Total 1"^

SOPHOMORE

Second Semester .
Transfer to a school of Forestry.First Semester Cr.

Ag. Economics 203 3
Speech 112 2
Govt. 213 or History 223 3
Surveying 123 3
Physics 114—General 4
Mil. Sci. 212 2

Total 17 hrs.

PRE-VETERINARY MEDICINE
1  • nf military science or physical

A total of 62 semester hours exclusive o required
education together with a grade pmnt aveiage
for entrance to veterinary medicine.



34 CAMERON COLLEGE

PRE-VETERINARY MEDICINE
FRESHMEN

First Semester Cr
English 113 3'
Chem. 114—General 4
Zool. 214—General 4
Math. 143-173* ___ I
Mil. Sci. 112 o

Se

Total 16 hrs.

cond Semester Cr.
English 123 3
Chem. 124—General 4
Zool. 224 4
Math. 173-183 J IIII 3
Speech 112 or Humanities 2
Mil. Sci. 122 2

Total 18 hrs.

SOPHOMORE
First Semester Cr

Physics 114—General 4
Chem 235—Organic 5
Hist. 223 or Govt. 213 3

Second Semester Cr.
Physics 124—General 4
Botany 114—General _ 4
Govt. 213 or Hist. 223 3

224—General 4
Mil. Sci. 222 2

Total
hrs. Total 17 hrs.

take 1^'Sh school algebra, he should

Geology and

arts and science curriculum
(Also for Pre-Secondary Education majors)

First Semesetr FRESHMAN
E Snglish 113
Math. 143-173 I 3
Hist. 223 or Govt. 213 I 3
Speech 112 or Humanities _ 2
Science* '4
Phys. Ed. Ill (Girls) "LJ 1
Mil. Sci. 112 (Boys) 2

First Semesetr Cr.
English Elective 3
**Social Science 3
Language Elective 5
Elective 4
Phys. Ed. 221 (Girls) 1
Mil. Sci. 212 (Boys) 2

econd Semester Cr
English 123 o
Math. 173-183 l
Hist. 223 or Govt. 213": 3

SciSfce*'^' ^^2": 3
Phys. Ed. 121 "(Girls") f
Mil. Sci. 112 (Boys) I

SOPHOMORE

Pr,„r Semester Or.English Elective 3
**Social Science 1 II 3
Phys. Ed. 211 ((Sirli) I 1
Elective 4
Language Elective I 5
Mil. Sci. 222 (Boys) 2

*B!ology is recommended to those students who plan to take th«
minumum in science. Other sciences are; Chemistry, Physics Botanv
ana Zoology. Credit may not be received both in Biology and Botany or
Sdenc?" schools require both Biological Science and Physical

additional history or government or eco-

CAMERON COLLEGE 35

PRE-ELEMENTARY EDUCATION CURRICULUM

FRESHMAN

First Semesetr Cr.
English 113 3
Math. 113—Business Math. __ 3
Hist. 213—American 3
Fam. Rol. or Typing 3
Speech 112 __ 2
Phys. Ed; 111 (Girls 11
Mil. Sdi. 112 (Boys) 2

Second Semester Cr.
English 123 rz—r ^
Math. 143—Inter. Algebra — 3
Hist. 223—American 3
Biology 115 o
Art Appreciation 212 f
Phys. Ed. 121 (Girls) 1
Mil. Sci. 121 (Boys) 2

SOPHOMORE

First Semester Cr.
English Elective 3
Elective f
Geography 213 3
Humanities ^
Govt. 213—Federal 3
Phys. Ed, (Girls) J
Mil. Sci. 212 (Boys) 3

Second Semester Cr.
English Elective 3
Elective 3
Art. 113 3
Personal Health 152 2
Oklahoma History 112 2
The Child 212 2
Phys. Ed. 221 (Girls) 1
Mil. Sci. 222 (Boys) 2

na!'or ProEl
gS'l. Iccond lemeS: Psyctolog/113, Sociology 213, Textiles 132, or Meal
Planning 213.

MUSIC CURRICULUM

FRESHMAN

First Semester Cr.
English 113 ^
Music 115—Harmony ana

Ear Training ?
Mathematics Elective 3
Piano or Voice ^
Band or Chorus
Phys. Ed. Ill (Girls) 1
Mil. Sci. 112 (Boys) ^

Second Semester Cr.
English 123 3
Music 125—Harmony and

Ear Training 5
Science 5
Piano or Voice 2
Band or Chorus _ J
Phys. Ed. 121 (Girls) 1
Mil. Sci. 122 (Boys) 2

SOPHOMORE

First Semester Cr.
Govt. 213 or Hist. 223 3
Music 215—Harmony and

Ear Training ,,
Humanities «
Piano or Voice f
Band or Chorus 7
Music Appreciation 212
Phys. Ed. 211 (Girls) ^
Mil. Sci. 212 (Boys)

Second Semester Cr.
Govt. 213 or Hist. 223 ---— 3
Music 225—Harmony and

Ear Training o
Speech 112 „
Piano or Voice ^
Rand OF ChoruS J
Phys. Ed. 221 (Girls) 1
Mil Sci. 222 (Boys) 2



36
CAMERON COLLEGE

PRE-MEDICAL CURRICULUM

freshman
First Semester Cr

English 113 I'
*Chem. 114—115 or 5

214—General 4
Math. 143-173 3
Php. Ed. Ill (Girls) -1
Mil. Sci. 112 (Boys) H 2

Second Semester Cr.
English 123 3
*Chein. 124—222 I 4
Zoology 224 ~ 4
Math. 173—183" 3
Phys Ed. 121 (Girls)"-!"'- 1
Mil. Sci. 122 (Boys) 2

take Chem° 114— school take Chem. 115 and 222; others

SOPHOMORE
First Semester Cr.

Chem. 235—Organic 5
French 115 5
Hist. 223 or Govt. 213 3
^peech 112 or Humanities 2
Phys. Ed. 211 (Girls) 1
Mil. Sci. 212 (Boys) 2

nu Second Semester Cr.

--1Hist. 223 or Govt. 213 3
or Speech 112'.. 2

Phys Ed 221 (Girls) 1Mil. Sci. 222 (Boys) 2

PRE-NURSING
(Leading to the Degree of Bachelnr c •

which is a five year progrM™"'' " Cursing

freshman
_ First Semester Cr. c-
English 113 3 Vr. ,^®cond Semester
Chem. ^^a aonorai a English 123Chem. 114—General 4
Govt. 213 or Hist. 223 3
Family Relations 113 3 Hist. 223 "Z" _ 3

tf'nP-,™ :::: ? gaSfe^s „ 3
'S. Ed

Total 17 hrs.
. I2i"1 1

Total 16 hrs.

SOPHOMORE
First Semester Cr

Cr.
Zool. 214—General 4' p Second Semestpr 1 r
Sociology 113-Principles _ 3 224-General 4
Foreign Language 5 gist. ISS-EurSSn 3
Literature Elective 3 Foreign Languaal 5
Phys. Ed. 211 t Speech ^suage 5

Phys. Ed.~22fv;_:::" !
Total 16 hrs.
4, n • 15 hrs.ihe following courses shoulr?- 1,

«en ̂"uri?g\he'Trestorv°' in the work com-deferred to the sonhomnro ®nd somp rtl ^here, they should be
years of foreign laneuage "^^^se course/ courses listed there§n language, beginning and imt Plane geometry, two

5 dna intermediate algebra.

CAMERON COLLEGE 37

PRE-PHARMACY

Pharmacy is a five year program with the requirement that the
last three years be spent in an approved school of pharmacy. By follow
ing the program outlined below, the student will have no trouble in
transferring to a senior college at the close of his two years at Cameron.

FRESHMAN

First Semester Cr.
English 113 3
Chemislrv 114-115 4-5
Maih. 143-173 3
Govt. 213 or Hist. 223 3
Humanities or Speech 112 __ 2
Phys. Ed. Ill (Girls) 1
Mil. Sci. 112 (Boys) 2

Second Semester Cr.
English 123 3
Chemistry 124-222 4
Math. 173-183 3
Botany 114—General 4
Phys. Ed. 121 (Girls) 1
Mil. Sci. 122 (Boys) 2

SOPHOMORE

First Semester Cr.
Chem. 235—Organic 5
Physics 114—General 4
Business Comm. 213 3
Economics 213—Principles __ 3
Phys. Ed. 211 (Girls) J
Mil. Sci. 212 (Boys) 2

Second Semester Cr.
Zoology 214—General 4
Physics 124—General 4
Hist. 223 or Govt. 213 3
Spech 112 or Humanities 2
Phys. Ed. 221 (Girls) 1
Mil. Sci. 222 (Boys) 2

SCIENCE CURRICULUM

(For prospective science teaekers as well as those who plan to .0 into

First Semester Cr.
English 113 ^
^Science ^
Math. 143-173-165 3
Hist. 223 or Govt. 213 3
Speech 112 or Humanities — 2
Mil. Sci. 112 (Boys) 2
Phys. Ed. Ill (Girls) 1

FRESHMAN

Second Semester Cr.
English 123 .
♦Science «
Math. 173-183-205 3
Hist. 223 or Govt. 213 ^Speech 112 or Humanities - 2
Mil. Sci. 122 (Boys jPhys. Ed. 221 (Girls) 1

Semester^"S^ish Elective
Science

Cr.

b'S t
?  ph?s.'^Ei"22i- (Gins) .

Co ^'^'^pmmended Electives:composition 233, Chemistry 114-124, Geograpny
r^^ysical Science majors take Chemistry and Biological Science maiotake Zoology in the freshman year. chemistry 235-215
^'!Physical Science majors take Physics Bacteriology 224 with
Biological Science majors take Botany i
Chemistiy 114-124 being taken m the eieci.

SOPHOMORE
Second Semester Cr.

English Elective g
♦♦Science — a
Math. 194—214 |
Elective ^ -—-— o
Mil. Sci. 222 :: I



38 CAMERON COLLEGE

PRE-PROFESSIONAL BUSINESS CURRICULUM

Prp Business Administration, and the
hSLcf .^5"cation curriculums are outlined for the convenience

stanS is to prepare for entrance intoStandard senior colleges and universities.

^ o X FRESHMAN

i  ns'or Elective-.::::: 1
**Speech 112 9 American History or Govt. 3

''^A^.^^'pInmsToTy^ 3 PhyT'Ed°'i2?TGh-ls) 1
Mil. Sci. 222 (Boys) 2Phys. Ed. Ill (Girls) 1

Mil. Sci. 112 (Boys) 2

ir;^o+ cj X SOPHOMORE
Business Co^JiS;ations 213^3* R, Semester Or.
Acct. 213-Elements 3 223 3
Economics 213—Princinles ' ? f 223—Elements 3

-"2-3 - 6
Phys. Ed. 211 (Girls) i (Girls) 1
Mil. Sci. 212 (Boys) _ ~~ 2 " (Boys) 2

pre-business education curriculum
(For those who plan to teach Business subjects in High School)
First Semester FRESHMAN

English 113 . _ o' r. Second Semester Cr.
•Science or Electivi 5 ^23 . ,, , 3Bus. Math. 313 or Math"l4V" ? or Science 5
Shorthand 113-123 - I Algebra 143-173 3
S^ech 112 ; 5 S^horthand 123 and"Typing or
Php. Ed. Ill (Girls) T g.^^^^tion-Transcription 6
Mil. Sci. 112 (Boys) J S? ^21 (Girls) 12  Mil. Sci. 122 (Boys) 2

^ First Semester SOPHOMORE
Business Communications 213 3' r .Second Semester Cr.Acct. 213-Elements ^ 3 Business Communications 223 3
Economics 213—Principlir^" t 223—Elements 3
Govt 213 or Hist. 223 . ̂" 3 223—Principles 3
Elective _ ^ History 223 or oi-? 3
Phys Ed. 211 (Girls) 1 Machines 212 2
Mil. Sci. 212 (Boys) _ I Humanities 2

-  2 Phys. Ed. 221 (Girls3 1
''Biology 115 is suggested to 2.22 (Boys) 2

the semester m which the student Science requirement. During
m Psychology, Sociology, and Home r enrolled in Biology, electivei

**Thn«e ^ X ■i^'Conomics may be used,students who raon^f *writing 103, with speech being nosti^Sf required to take Type-
.RECOMMENDED ELECTIVES ^ ^Umveisity of Oklahoma should tat-e ■ transferring to theA.t Oklahoma Stale both geogranhv ol American History,

electives are: a language, Humanftip-? Sociology are required. Other
peech or English, and busine-- plpr-t'i ^ Journalism, additional
law or typewriting. ' ®'-®'^rives such as salesmanship, business

CAMERON COLLEGE 39

OFFICE ADMINISTRATION

TWO-YEAR SECRETARIAL ADMINISTRATION

The courses in this phase of the business program are offered to
train for competency in the initial jobs of modern business, and for
position as typists, stenographers, and secretaries.

FRESHMAN

First Semester Cr. Second Semester Cr.
English 313 3 English 123 3Math uIbus: Math 3 ^Shorthand 123 3
"Shorthand 113-123 3 Typewriting 133-253 3"Typewriting 103-133-253 . 3 ,^9° §
Govt 213 01 Hist. 223 3 Speech 112 2
Phys. Ed'. Ill 1 P'D'S- 121 1

SOPHOMORE
X  c Cr Second Semester Cr.First Semester Business Communications 223 3

FSion Bu^ess Machines 212 2Transcription 202 2 Advanced Dictation 223 3
Hist. 223 or Govt. 213 3 AmEconornico 213 - ^ Accounting 213 3
Humamtes - Humanities 2
Phys. Ed. 211 2d. 221 , —^ " } -n

*The shorthand tS'Cameron c"olirge.
be determined by the highschool credit transieiiea

two-year GENERAL BUSINESS
Designed to give ^ |.XSL^on"sk?^^^

P^an to complete a four-
year college program.

freshman
.  , ^ X Cr Second SemesterFirst Semester p-piich 123 iEnglish 113 - - 3 Hm-nanities or Biology 115 - 5Biology 115 or Elective 5 ^Xl43-173 IMath 113-143 I typing 103-133 3

GovtSl"L~Hisr223^'/------ 3 m^iBoys) -I-"-"— 2
Mlrsci'nV\^®s^F'

SOPHOMORE

First Semester Bu5inlsrComT^223 3Business Comm. 213 3 Bu^in ggg^Elements 3Acct. 213—Elements 3 qaiesnaanship or Business
Business Machines 212 2 ^ 3
Economics 213 Principles 3 Economics 223 Principles 3
Elective -- 3 Riputive 3
Mil. Sci. 212 (Boys) 2 Elective - ^
Phys. Ed. 221 (Girls) 1 221 (Girls) 1



40 CAMERON COLLEGE CAMERON COLLEGE 41

ENGINEERING CURRICULUM

FRESHMAN

First Semester Cr.
English 113 3
•Math. 165 or
Algebra 143-173 5
Chemistry 114 or 115 __ 4 or 5
Engineering Drawing 112

or 122 2
Shop Elective 1
Mil. Sci. 112 2

Second Semester Cr.
English 123 3
Math. 205 or 5
Trig. 183 3
Chem. 124 4

or

Physics 215 5
Speech 112 ___ __ _ 2
Mil. Sci. 122 _ 2

Total 17 or 18 hrs. Total 17 hrs.

SOPHOMORE

Second Semester Cr.
Differential Equations 233 — 3
Hist. 223 or Govt. 213 3
Physics 224 or 223 3 or 4
Engr. Elective __ 5
Mil. Sci. 222 2
•Humanities 2

First Semester Cr.
Math. 225 5
Physics 215 or 224 4 or 5
Hist. 223 or Govt. 213 3
Engr. Elective 3
Mil. Sci. 212 2

Total 17 or 18 hrs!
18 or 19 hrs.

schooTSiStSmilMn Algeb'S^14^173^^h-^"^^^^ algebra in highwill not be taken uSil the first Mathematics 205
following this program will be one semester f "
study of mathematics. Students who d^ nm students in thejn^h^gh school will enroll in Algebra Hsln'd T^r.^fss tatealTXS

vanced^ompolS^^^^ .123, Des. Geometry 123, Ad-
Accounting 213, Pattern Making 2-^1 '^unications 213, Economics 213,
Mechanics 214. ^ Welding 272, Machine Shop 242,

DRAFTING CURRICULUM
(Leading to an Associate in Arts Degree)

FRESHMAN
First Semester Cr.

English 113 3
•Draw 112—Engr. Drawing 2
Hist. 223 or Govt. 213 3
Draw 132—Freehand Drawing 2
Math 173—College Algebra __ 3
Speech 112—Fudamentals 2
Mil. Sci. 112 2

Total irh^
•With sufficient background

u  SemesterEnglish 123
Draw

Cr.

3

Draw }p?~"S"Sr-.F)rawing __ 2-raw 123—Descriptive Geom. 3

Draw' S~"^'^^gononietry _
Math Analysis
-  • Math.Mil. ScL 122 „ t _ _ " 2

Total 17 hrs.
-wun sumcient oacKground in hiirh i

Engineering Drawing 122 may be taken Jhi mechanical drawing
substitited the second semester. semester and an elective

DRAFTING CUKRICUIiUM

SOPHOMORE

First Semester Cr. Second Semester Cr.
Draw 224—Arch. Design 3 Draw 224—Arch. Design 4
Draw 223—Mach. Design 3 Draw 244—^achine Design 4
Draw 253—Structural Draw 264—Structural Design 4

Design 3 Physics 114—General 4
Govt. 213 or Hist. 223 3 Mil. Sci. 222 2
Draw 273—Ind. Illustration 3 ,
Mil. Sci. 212 2 Total is hrs.

Total 17 hrs.

ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY

(Leading to an Associate in Arts Degree)

FRESHMAN

First Semester Cr.
English 113 3
Math 165 (Alg.-Trig.)

or Alg. 173 & Trig. 183 — 5
Shop 111, Elect. Shop

Processes 1
Engr. Drawing 112 2
Elect. 115, Direct

Current 5
Mil. Sci. 112 2

Cr.Second Semester
English 1T2

Tech. Report Writing __ 2
Math. 1T4 (Applied Math) __ 4
Physics 114 4
Elect. 125, Basic

Electronics 5
Mil. Sci. 122 2

Total 17 hrs.

Total 18 hrs.

SOPHOMORE

First Semester Or.
Gov. 213 or Hist. 223 3
Elect. 135, Alternating

Currents 5
Drawing 152, Graphic

Analysis 2
Electricity 235

Electronic Circuit
Analysis 5

Mil. Sci. 212 2

Total 17 hrs.

Second Semester Cr.
Gov 213 or Hist. 223 3
Elect. 245, Transmitter

Theory & Operation 5
Electricty 222 _

Circuit Tracing 2
Elect. 255, Ultra High

Frequencies &
Micro Waves 5

Mil. Sci. 222 2

Total 17 hrs.

SOPHOMORE YEAR NEXT PAGE

Cr
Fifth Semester

Electricity 265 5
Industrial Electronics -

Electricity 275 gTelevision Circuits ^
Economics 213 ^
Psychology 113
Electricty 242 «

(special problem) ^
18



42 CAMERON COLLEGE

INDUSTRIAL ARTS CURRICULUM

ino arranged that a student major-
!hf in Industrial Arts may, upon graduation, be admitted toof work in a senior college of his choice. The shops,

irb'aJir/c';?^e"K^el ac,uirS^ilfill serve
FRESHMAN

Eneliqh m o r. Second Semester Cr.
•Science r" I ^^S}ish 123 3
Drawing 112 FnrrT-~n~ « ""Science or Elective 4 or 3

iviii. bci. 11^ 2 Mil. Sci. 122 2

Total 16 or 17 hrs. Total 16 or 17 hrs!

SOPHOMORE
First Semester pr c ^ ^

Govt. 213 or Hist 292 o' c-u Semester Cr.
**Math. 143-173 o ?]ViP 262—Carpentry Prob. _ 2
Shop 242—Machine Shon~~~~ 2 cu ' 3

IS iitsss,"'-; if®,st"ssr.i"w.ui.s \
■- ■■ IMil. Sci. 212 o

^  Total 16 hrs.
Total

co_lIege?^eqiire®one^coSS^^^^ of Chemistry. The four-yearOther colleges have w science and a physicalof the college to which you plan to transfer Check those

algebra was taken iJhfglT'schocfl^JSrf on whether one or two years of
lo which you plan to transfer requirements of the college
college to college. ims requirement varies widely from

RECOMMENDED ELECTTVvc. -p
113, vSocioIogy 113 or 213 Tyning in^if Relations 113, Psychologytive Geometry 123. 's io,j ii no previous typing credit, Descrip-

CAMERON COLLEGE 43

junior standing to the School of Horn are admitted with
University, the University of Oklahom^ Oklahoma State
and other senior colleges in the naUnn College for Women
Economics. who maintain a school of Home

VOCATIONAL HOME ECONOMICS CURRICULUM
(For those who plan to teach Vocational Home Making or to prepare for

'  other remunerative careers in the field of home economicsj

FRESHMAN

i  First Semester Cr. Second Semester Cr.
English 113 3 English 123 . - ^Food Preparation 113 3 Construction 113 __ 3
Family Relation 113 3 art ADDieciation' 2
Art 113—Fundamentals 3 Art 212—Art Appreciaiion __
Chemistiy 114—General —- 4 Personal Health 15^Phys. Ed 111 1 Chemistry 204-Oiganic 4Phys. Eel. I'ii

Total 17 hrs. j^rs.

First Semester Cr.
Consumer Problems 213 -- 3
Adv. Clothing Constr. 223 — 3
Govt. 213—or Hist. 223 3
Speech 112 2
Biology 115—General 5
Phys. Ed. 211 1

Total 17 hrs.

SOPHOMORE
Second Semester Cr.

Foods 213—Family Nut. and
Meals Service — ^Houseplan and Decor. 234 - 4

Hist. 223—or Govt. 213 ^
Humanities «
Literature
Phys. Ed. 221

Total — 16 hrs.

With the permission of the ^ in line withthe above listing may be replaced 1^^'^PPaLoroved Electives are: Englishfuture needs of the individual stud^t. App journalism, Sociology,
or American Literature, Physiology,
Religious Education, Mathematics, a Language.

GENERAL HOME ECONOMICS CURRICULUM
(Continuation or Two year)

freshman

First Semester Cr.
English 113 3
Food Preparation 113 3
Family Relations 113 3
Biol. or Chem. 114 ^
Art 113—Fundamentals 3
Phys. Ed. Ill _1

Total 13

Second Semester Cr.
3English 123 -------- 3Clothing Constr. 113 ^

Personal Health 152 —
Textiles 132 g
Electives - j
Phys. Ed. 121

Total 16 hrs.

SOPHOMORE YEAR ON NEXT PAGE



44 CAMERON COLLEGE

GENERAL HOME ECONOMICS CtlRRICTJLtTM

SOPHOMORE

First Semester Cr
Hist. 223—or Govt. 213 3*
Consumer Problems 213 3
Adv. Cloth. Constr. 223 _ _ 3
Humanities 2
Electives ~ " 4,
Phys. Ed. 211 Jl Jll"" 1

Second Semester Cr.
Hist. 223—or Govt. 213 3
Foods 213 3
Speech 112 2
House Plan. 234 4
Electives 4
Phys. Ed. 221 1

Total 16 hrs. Total 17 hrs.

typifg5?n^iagl!^iSlIk a^nd use^S science, sociology, psychology,teacWng field. The aboTC schedule lead.1n'o''f ^
certificate if you want to teanh oLf 1 ^ standard home economics
subject such as English Or if onf Snoc economics and one other
tives may be used to hrnaHo« to teach, the free elec-
living. broaden your general education for more effective

CAMERON COLLEGE 45

DEPARTMENTS

OF

INSTRUCTION

Instruction at Cameron State faculty member
departmental lines. This type of organization gives ever^^^^^
an opportunity to participate actively m educational piann g

Each departmental group selects its those of the
sets up departmental objectives g^t and curriculums offered
College and recommends courses to be taugnt ana c
within its particular department.



46 CAMERON COLLEGE

4k

This animal born on the college farm, was shown by the college at
the Denver show in 1953 where he was winner. At that show he was
sold for $29,000. In the fall of 1954 he brought, at another sale, the fab
ulous price of $85,000.

AGRICULTURE

Paul Elder

Objectives

1. To provide the first two years of academic work in any accredited
four-year college. ^

program in agriculture for thosestudents who do not intend to complete four years of college work.
The facmties for teaching agriculture are modern and are kept

current with new developments in each phase of agr1?ultu^l The
1310-acre college farrn serves as as a laboratory for the agriculture
courses as well as prod-ucmg farm products to be Led by the college.

The college livestock consist of beef cattle and dairv cattle In
recent years, the purebred Hereford herd which irbased around the

breeding, has made some outstanding records in the
u  livestock shows. Also, the purebred HolsteimFriesian dairvherd has made enviable milking records.

smaltIrainrLd^sLeS^^^ research and demonstration work withsmall grains and sorghums and seed increase with new varities.

CAMERON COLLEGE 47

AGRICULTURAL COURSES

AGRICULTURAL ENGINEERING 122—FARM MACHINERY. Class
1 hour, laboratory 3 hours, credit 2 hours. Adjustment, operation, care
and repair of tillage, seeding and harvesting machinery.

AGRICULTURAL ENGINEERING 202—SOIL
ENGINEERING. Class 1 hour, laboratory 3 hours, credit 2 hoi^s^ Class
room and field exercises in mapping, terracing survey
ing, farm and pond layout, and soil and moisture conservation.

AGRICULTURAL MATHEMATICS 133. ^'"LLTS^^agrSSre^
hours, credit 3 hours. Basic mathematics for students of agriculture.
Practical problems in agriculture.

AGRONOMY 204-PRINCIPALS OF CROP PRODUCTION
semester. Class 3 hours, laboratory 2 culture of im-
Botanv 114. Classification, distribution, identification and
portabt cereal, fiber, forage, legumes, and certain special ciops wiin
emphasis on the principles of crop pioduction.

AGRONOMY 224—FUNDAMENTALS
semester. Class 3 hours, laboratory 2 dealing with the orgin,
Chem. 114—124 or equivalent. A general course d^ea
formation, composition and classification of j-giation to plant growth,
leal, physical and biological properties of soils m leiaiion lu y
soil productivity and land use.

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY nS-TYPES ^RKBT CLASSES OF
3^ouSS/oI

SL-rin^enTe'd^falfstuSenrs-Sn li iud.ing and pro-
duction. ^

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY LIV^TOOC^FEEDIN^ of^livLtock
mester. Class 3 hours, credit 3 ovation of feeds for the different
feeding problems. The selection P ^^e^hods, balancing rations for
classes of livestock. Practical feeding meinoQi=,
various kinds of livestock.

ANIMAL husbandry ̂ 23—BREEDS^_0F_ IS^SrS^Prerequisite:
characteristics of

breeds of horses, cattle, sheep, and , semester. Class
DAIRY 113—DAIRY CATTLE MANAG -jj^^duction to the prin-2 hours, laboratory 2 hours, '^^^'Jjf/feeding and management.

ciples and practices of dairy ^toMONOGY. Second semester.
ENTOMOLOGY 223—GENERAL E Prerequisite: Zoolog' 214.Class 2 hours, laboratory 2 houis credit insects with life

A general study of the f the more important species.histories and methods of control of the

HORTICULTURE lp3—GENERAL^ ^ hours. An introductoryHORTICULTURE lOS-GENER^^^^ ^n introductoiy
mester. Class 2 hours, study of principles and practices
course in horticulture including a Aghies; with a short introduction oflying the production o£ f"'g,T„^p™taice of'a farm garden.
floncu ture and forestiy- The P hours

rjr^TTT TRY First semester. Class /■ nouis,POULTRY 103—EARM POULT^^ practical application of the prir>
laboratory 2 hours, credit 3 farm conditions. An
ciples of poultry husbandry poultry Husbandry. Recommended
course for those expecting to
as a practical course in rouit y



48 CAMERON COLLEGE

-*j. V/T-*

■-[ :igfe

III

Arts and Sciences

Courses in the Arts and Sciences are intended to give the student
a broad and liberal education which will equip him for his duties as a

Sive him practical application along lines for furtherstudy. The subjects are based upon the training in the English languageand literature foreign languages, sciences, such as chemistry, physics,
hfsto^. sciences, economics, psychology, sociology' and
,, plan of study — During the first year, the student should takethe required freshman courses of English, mathematics Ameincan historypvernment, science, speech and military sciSce or Sivsical educl-tion. During the second year he should complete all reouirements
including additional English, science and
been previously taken, and then elect a'nv nthor ^ which have notited in the Arts and' sSen?e: lllteen seLXel®"the maximum allowed In any one semester wlthom spectarpermis°io'n.

se.ve?to"e1f4r"sfaSrsS^o1leS.rS?dS'f "T"ities In schedule, It Is essential that the studeS irregular-
quired work at the time designated. complete all of the re-

At the beginning of the sophomore year the u u i + q
major and a minor subject from two related'denartmo ^- ® 4 r,fstudy can carry over into senior college. Paitments, which plan of

CAMERON COLLEGE

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCE

Ruth B. Howell

49

John P. Huckabay

Objectives

1. To offer courses which will provide a groundwork for those students
who wish to continue in biology or any of the related fields of
medicine, technology, research, or teaching.

2. To offer courses which afford general information to
who do not wish to major in any of the various fields 5
do express a desire to have a clearer understanding of their nat
environment.

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCE COURSES

BACTERIOLOGY 224—GENERAL BACTERIOLOGY^ chlmfst^iw"5
laboratory 4 hours, credit 4 hours. Prerequisi e:permission and either Botany 114 or Zoology 214. An mtroducto^ yto acquaint the student with the basic principles of bacteriology.

BIOLOGY 115—GENERAL BIOLOGY'. Each semester. Cla^s
laboratory 2 hours, credit 5 hours. One cell ^ economicincluding man; one cell plants to niulticellular p ants The econonncvalue of the study of the biological world as it P® . cQgigty jg a fore-lems, his happiness and progress as well as his place in society is
most factor in this course.

^  BOTANY 114—GENERAL BOTANY. semester
laboratory 2 hours, credit 4 hours. An nlants and theirlife processes and reproduction of the seed bearing plants an
relations to the enviroment.

botany 124-GENERAL BOTANY Second
Bontany 114. Class 3 hours, laboratory 2 the highest seed-of the entire plant kingdom from origin, and evolution,
bearing plants stressing life histories, relationships, oiig ,
of the plant kingdom.

PHYSIOLOGY 213—HUMAN .ANATOJg AN^^^Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours. maioring in non-scienceand Preprofessionals. Electives gygtems of the body and their
courses. Human anatomy, all functional sy gg
interrelation including the physio-chemical piocess .

ZOOLOGY 214^GENERAL fuJvey ^nrdassitotionbpurs, laboratory 2 hours, credit the simple to the complex,of animal kingdom, stressing the animals fiom tnesm^to develop an appreciation of Aground permits the human to
standing and welfare. A zoological bacKgrounu ^
Itnow his place in the animal kingdom,
g  ZOOLOGY 224-VERTEBRATE ZOOL^^
ChaiSrfitfcs^oTVerte fto'SLsh'pTnd
stressing differentiation of distinct J"- P, fulfill the needs of pre-
oconomic importance. The course is p
professionals and biology majors.



50 CAMERON COLLEGE

W. J. Becker
Jessie May Hines
T. Verle Jones

language arts

Objectives

Kinley McClure
Lameda Robertson

Grady Walker

1. To provide a curriculum that will encompass basic courses in com
position, speech, journalism, literature, Spanish, French and German.

instruction within these basic courses comprehensive

student ® background for the continuing or the terminal

i" individual commensurate with his optimum
^ the following skills:

- appreciation of the

LANGUAGE ARTS COURSES

ENGLISH 113—FRESHMAN COMPOSITION. Class 3 hours* credit 3
hours. A study of the fundamentals of effective composition with par
ticular attention to the mechanics of the sentence anH naraffraoh* theuse of the dictionary and the library; vocaSSl?;^^"p?o?emlnt '

ENGT.ISH 123—FRESHMAN COMPOSITION. Class 3 hours* credit 3
hours. Prerequisite: English 113. A continuation of English 113.

CAMERON COLLEGE 51

Traditional and modern types of discourse, especially in
composition, with illustrations from readings, the procedure for
research paper.

ENGLISH 202—INTRODUCTION TO POETRY. Alternate semester^
Class 2 hours, credit 2 hours. Prerequisite: English 113.
of poetry through an understanding of the basic elements oi var o
types of poetry.

ENGLISH 212—INTRODUCTION, TO PROSE.
Class 2 hours, credit 2 hours. Prerequisite; English 113. An appreciation
of prose through a study of types of fiction and non-iictio .

ENGLISH 222-INTRODUCTION TO DRAMA AUernatesem^
Class 2 hours, credit 2 hours. Prerequisite: En|]'sh 113_ ^ R^^roS
appreciation of drama through the study of represen p
the Greek to contemporary drama.

ENGLISH 203-ENGLISH USAGE. Class 3
Prerequisite: English 113 and 123. Special wo^k in functional usage and
empha.sis placed on effective speech and writing.

ENGLISH 213—SURVEY OF ENGLISH LITERATURE.
hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisite: dogg of the eighteenth
English literature from its beginning to the close oi me s
century.

ENGLISH 223—SURVEY OF and^23!^^^ sSdy of
hours, credit, 3 hours. Prerequisite. R^^lish . ^ century to the
English literature from the beginning of the nmeteenm
present.

ENGLISH 233-ADVANCED COMPOSmON^^^^^
3 hours. Prerequisites: English 113 and
principles of effective composition.

ENGLISH 252—USE OF BOOKS s^udy'^f^aforref-
hours, credit 2 hours. Prerequisite: Engiisn iio. bibliography-
erence in various fields of ' -j-angement, intelligent use of
making, general principles of library arrangemei ,
library resources.

ENGLISH 253—JOURNALISM. Class 3 ̂ ^JJ^^dducUo?' to news-
Credit 3 hours. Prerequisite, ability to vrriting and the kinds of
paper writing. The technique of news sioiy
news and their resources.

T- r-iQcc three hours, laboratory 2
ENGLISH 263—JOURNALISM. Class ^ continuation of news

^  newspaper production.
^ ENGLISH 273-JOyENALISM ored.t 3 hours.
Practice in gathering and writing all _ «

ENGLISH 283-SUKVEY 9^ A 'study of

ENGLISH 293-SUBVERY OF AMEMC^^^^ ^
-fcic^;1lt'erltli°rr&or^t™S^'to t4 present.

T/-, A T ottpdrT writing. Class 2 hours.
ENGLISH 1T2—TECHNICAL REP ̂ Techniques of collecting and

credit 2 hours. Prerequisite: Enghs for techmcal reports,
presenting scientific data. Forms anu p



52 CAMERON COLLEGE

labo?5^''^redU a^homf'^Studv^?^ 3 hours, plus 2 hourin the fundamentals of painting'^and cons^rS experience

orato™^i™foiSrContfaSn'^^ ^ 1^""
Class 2 hoS, cVeiStXu^^ElemCT'tf semester,mg m everyday relationships and pubhc Iddress P™ciples of speak-

r"! 122—FUNDAMENTALS OF SPFEPP" Qq j

menfs S^sp^ech Ind ̂^ct^e^'rf'tRCTkinL^^ " evening classes. Ele-pubhc address. Cavers approximately the ̂samirale^ia? as"sSle?h llf-

3 houm. A study o?tta''thSry'S\rg^um?nta«on^an^^ laboratory, credit
coSrI"®' ™""tst debates is an^^sstnt'f part'^rttos
1 u ^13—FORMS OF PUBLIC ADDPttqc t?-3 hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisites-112 and ^irst semester. Class
practical speeches such as radio, extemno^Jnein^ or permission. Study ofsuch speeches. Practice in adapting the occas^^

SPEECH 223—FORMS OF AnnT?ircc o
hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisite:

hours Prequisite^pXth t 3pretation of all forms of literature Sh no?tX
ence required. poetry and prose. Public appear-

SPEECH 243—ORAL INTERPRETATTom « ,hours. Prerequisite: Speech 233. ContinuS2?"of I®® credit 3
on the selection, cutting, arrangement and nrpi^toivf < Emphasis
radio and other audiences. esentation of material to

SPEECH 273—ELEMENT OF BROADCAorrmp r-i
credit 3 hours. Prerequisite: Speech 112 or permSi^ ^ hours,
room and workshop activities which give the studJnt? t
for writing, announcing, acting and directing; listing
background of radio broadcasting. ^ activities; study of

SPEECH 283-ELEMENTS OF BROADCASTING. Class 3 hour.
credit 3 hours. Prerequisite: Speech 273. Study of radio speech drSa
interview, roundtable discussion, radio writing, and special tvnes of raHir»
programs. j-f iduio

FRENCH 115—BEGINNING FRENCH. First semester, Class 5 hours
credit 5 hours. A foundation course in speaking, reading, writing, and
listening comprehension with an insight into the culture of French
people. Equivalent to one year of high school French.

FRENCH 125—BEGINNING FRENCH. Second semester class 5
rf French ill aTeauivaf^i'f " equivalent. Continuationor rrencn 115 and equivalent to second year of high school French.

CAMERON COLLEGE 53

FRENCH 213—INTERMEDIATE FRENCH. First semester. Class 3
hours credit 3 hours. Prerequisite; French 125 or equivalent. Reading of
moderately difficult text; thorough review of minimum essentials of
French grammar; conversation and composition.

FRENCH 223—INTERMEDIATE FRENCH. Second semester. Class
3 hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisite: French 213 or equivalent. Continua
tion of French 213.

GERMAN 114—BEGINNING GERMAN. Class 4 hours, credit 4 hours.
Essentials of German grammar, pronunciation, and reading. Given m
night classes only.

GERMAN 123—BEGINNING GERMAN. Class 3 hours, credit 3
hours. Prerequisite: German 114. A continuation of German 114 with
emphasis on reading, composition, and diction. Given in night classes
only.

GERMAN 133—BEGINNING GERMAN. Class 3 hours, credit 3
hours. Prerequisite: German 123. A continuation of German 1^3 with
more emphasis on conversation. Given in night classes only.

SPANISH 115—BEGINNING SPANISH. First semester, ̂lass 5 hours,
credit 5 hours. Foundation course in speaking, reading, writing, and
listening comprehension with an insight into the ^^Jure of Spanish
speaking people. Equivalent to one year of high school bpamsn.

,  SPANISH 125—BEGINNING SPANIOT. Second semesi^
hours, credit 5 hours. Prerequisite: Spanish 115 . cphool Snanish
tion of Spanish 115 and equivalent to second year of high school bpamsn

,  SPANISH 114—BEGINNING SPANISH. rcadlng^
hf^urs. Essentials of Spanish grammar, pronunication,
Given in night classes only.

.  SPANISH 123-BEGINNING pANISH^ Class 3
Prerequisite: Spanish 114. A eontmuati classes

emphasis on reading, composition, and diction,
only.

,  SPANISH 133-BEGINNING SPA^^SH- Class g^^s, credit 3
hours. Prerequisite: Spanish 123. A continuation of bpamsn
lu night classes onl3^

.  SPANISH 213—INTERMEDIATE SPANISH.
hours, credit 3 hours, Prerequisite: Spamsh minimum essentials

moderately difficult text, thorough review oi
ef Spanish grammar, conversation and composi ion.

3  SPANISH 223-INTERMEDIATE ̂ ANISH. Second^se^^^
f. hours, credit 3 hours, prerequisite: Spanish « 4
"Oh of Spanish 213.



54 CAMERON COLLEGE

e o SiOOC
1(5

Helen Carney
Millard Carter
Emmet Meraz

MATHEMATICS

Objectives

Malcom Oswalt
Evelyn Thur
N. L. Tinsley

1. To prepare students for advanced standing in mathematics and
related fields.

2. To provide instruction in mathematics which embodies knowledge,
skills, and attributes needed by each individual to be effective as a
worker and citizen.

3. To provide a continuing program of evening classes in math
ematics to meet the needs of the community.

MATHEMATICS COURSES

MATHEMATICS 123—BEGINNING ALGEBRA. Class 5 hours, credit
3 hours. The equivalent of a year of high school algebra. Offered only in
night classes.

MATHEMATICS 103—PLANE GEOMETRY. Class 3 hours. Credit 3
hours. Prerequisite; One year of high school algebra or permission. The
equivalent of a year of plane geometry in high school. Offered only in
night classes.

MATHEMATICS 113—BUSINESS MATHEMATICS. Either semester.
Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours. ITiis is a review of the fundamental opera-

9^ ai'ithmetic, with the introduction of new, time-saving methods in
addition, subtraction, multiplication and division. This course also deals

practical bu.siness problems of all kinds with
emphasis in business methods.

CAMERON COLLEGE 55

MATHEMATICS 132—MATHEMATICS IN DRAFTING. Class 2
hours, credit 2 hours. Prerequisites: Algebra 173 and Drawing 122. The
study of mathematical problems related to drafting will cover three basic
phases (1) parallel tables of slopes and rises (2) parallel tables of log
arithms and squares (3) segmetal functions.

MATHEMATICS 133—AGRICULTURAL MATHEMATICS. First
semester. Class 3 hours. Credit 3 hours. Basic mathematics for students
of agriculture. Practical problems in agriculture.

MATHEMATICS 143—INTERMEDIATE ALGEBRA. Either semes
ter. Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisite: One year of high school
algebra. Fundamental Algebra operations. No credit
have a year and a half of high school algebra and for students in tne
School of Engineering.

MATHEMATICS 152—SOLID GEOMETRY. Class 2 hours credit
2 hours. Prerequisite- Plane geometry and one year of
bra, or equivalent. Lines and Planes in space, the common solids, applica
tion.

MATHEMATICS 165—COLLEGE ALGEBRA
try. Either semester. Class 5 hours, credit 5 ̂ oms. Prereqm
143 or equivalent, one year of plane geometiy, high sc . . A j course
A minimum score of 17 on ACT mathematics test. An integrated course
in Uoilege Algebra and- Trigonometry.

MATHEMATICS 173—COLLEGE ALGEBRA. Either semester. Clg
3 hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisite: One and ^ ̂ exponents;
school algebra and one year of plane geometry. y ^ introduc-
equations, variables, and functions; logarithms, ^ . partial frac
tions; binomials theorem, progressions; complex numbeis, partial
tions.

MATHEMATICS 183—PLANE TR^^CNOMEJTRY^ ^ySrf^o^f
Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours. -p'jie development and use of
o'gebra and one year of plane ^ functions logarithms,
trigonometric functions; practical problems throughout the
solutions of triangles; applications to practical p
course.

MATHEMATICS l^^-ANALraCS. Second^semester.^C^^^^^^^ ap^liS'
credtt 4 hours. Prerequisite: Math. 173 jipg. the circle; polar
tions; the locus and the equation, the | analytical geometry of
coordinates; the equation of the second degree, an y
three demensions.

MATHEMATICS 205—ANALYTIC CEOMETRY^ AND CA^
Either semester. Class 5 hours, credit analytic geometry and the
and 103 (or 105). An integrated treatment of analytic g
calculus.

MATHEMATICS 214—DIFFERENTAL CAL^^
Class 4 hours, credit 4 ho,9^®-..^^?^,.^vatives differentiation of algebraic
nf calculus; infinitesmals; l^niits, derivat higher derivaties; maxi-
circular exponential and logarittoc tiinci indeterminate forms,

and minima; Taylor's and Maciauims
curvature.

MATHEMATICS 224—INTEGRAL CALCULU^^
Class 4 hours, credit 4 hours. P^reqms ^ applications to lengthates: differentials Integrations mprope^i^J^^
Of curves, areas, centei oi gravity,



56 CAMERON COLLEGE

and calculus.

A continuation of Mathematics 205 Math 205.

ter. cfa^^ToSf EQUATIONS. Second semes-
Ordinary differentlal ljuatiom 224 (or 225).
transform theory. Applications. ' series, and the Laplace

i hom'^™b?^t"toi5®0 'p ELECTOONICS. Class
and Trig. 183 and &rect Current fw Algebra 173and analytical calculus and its application \"o elekTfca\°dfclftte»g^^^

MUSIC DEPARTMENT

Bill McMurtry
Tom McCollom

Objectives

discussion ot clmposL™mu'sk"toms°'s™ls?

inte?p°rita«on!''Lf^te'cW'r™fprocld^
3. To develop the piano student technically, musically, and stylistically.

""d f ,.®"'^h°tas'ic SIments ™'^musfc"''i"®rh°vthS;"''''Td'°' acousticsmodulation, etc., and to develop sightsinging an^liey"?afd^'skif™°"^'

MUSIC COURSES
MUSIC 115—HARMONY AND PAT? ttjat-nttxt.-,

credit 5 hours. First semester. A study of thn u ^ hours,
century style in music, including such hSir nineteenth
intervals, harmonic techniques and modniatio as keys, scales,
at the keyboard, sightsinginj; and
dictation designed to develop the student^s undnr^"^^.^^ harmonic
through careful and attentive listening understanding of the style

MUSIC 125—HARMONY AND EAR TRATT^tm^
credit 5 hours. Second semester. Prerequisite- Music ii^ ?■ ^°urs,
of Music 115. qui^uc. ivmsic 115. A continuation

MUSIC 215—HARMONY AND EAR TRAINING Clasc: ^ u
credit 5 hours First semester. Prerequisite: Music 125 Sophomore mus?c
theory. A continuation of Music 115-125. ore music

MUSIC 225—HARMONY AND EAR TRAINING. Class 5 hours
cre^t 5 hours. Second semester. Prerequisite; Music 215. A continuation
of the 115, 125, 215 sequence.

cradh appreciation. Each semester. Class 2 hours,T  Primarily for non-music majors. Designed to bring an in-
SSic in vSSv nf° cultural heritage through an acquaintance withmusic Ind li fX f ^ include listening to recordedand assigned readi^g™^^*^^^ ^ possible, group discussion, lectures

CAMERON COLLEGE 57

MUSIC 112—CLASS PIANO. Class 2 hours, practice 1 hour per day.
credit 2 hours. Prerequisite: Permission. Beginning piano.

MUSIC 122—CLASS PIANO. Class 2 hours, practice 1 hour per day,
credit 2 hours. Prerequisite: Music 112. A continuation of Music 112.

MUSIC 222—PIANO. Two thirty-minute individual lessons per
week, practice two hours per day, credit 2 hours. Open only to music
majors. May be repeated for credit.

MUSIC 221—PIANO. One thirty-minute individual lesson per week,
practice one hour per day. credit 1 hour. Prerequisite: Permission. For
non-music majors. May be repeated for credit.

MUSIC 132—CLASS VOICE. Class 2 hours, practice 1 hour per day,
credit 2 hours. Prerequisite; Permission. Beginning Voice.

MUSIC 142—CLASS VOICE. Class 2 hours, practice 1 hour per day,
credit 2 hours. Prerequisite: Music 132 or equivalent. Beginnmg Voice,
A continuation of Music 132.

MUSIC 242—VOICE. Two thirty-minute individual lessons per week,
practice two hours per day. credit 2 hours. Open only to music majors.
May be repeated for credit.

MUSIC 241—VOICE. One thirty-minute individual lesson per w^k,
practice one hour per day, credit 1 hour. Prerequisite: Permission, ior
non-music majors. May be repeated for credit.

MUSIC 252—INDIVIDUAL INSTRUMENT \
minute lessons per week, practice 2 hours per day, c
Prerequisite: Permission. For music majors only. This is not a beginners
courses. May be repeated for credit.

MUSIC 251—INSTRUMENT LESSON. 1 nermission'^week, practice 1 hour per day. credit 1 hour. Pierequisite p^^^^
Por non-music majors. Not a beginners course. y P
credit.

MUSIC 111—MIXED CHORUS. Class 2 hours, credit 1 hour. May be
repeated for credit.

MUSIC 151—BAND. Class 3 hours, credit 1 hour. May be repeated
for credit.

MU=;Tr mn rnNCERT AND RECITAL ATTENDANCE. ZeroMUblO 010—LOiNUJJitvi rnusic majors; not open tocredit. Each seme.ster. A required course ^^r music^ i concerts
others. Each semester the area during that semester and
^Sic™ °ST/ve'"a ^51 se4s.er in residence to
qualify for graduation



58 CAMERON COLLEGE

Charlie Dean
Val Maples

PHYSICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Gerald Stockton
Leroy Montgomery

Objectives

education that meet the require-

2. To provide opportunities for students to develop physical fitness,

lor In ̂sSdenfe "i physical recreation

PHYSICAL EDUCATION COURSES

care™d prt^nlioiT^f'fniurfe^^ ^ hours. The
Clas?J hl,™s^ cfedU?^Sf .APPLIED. Either semester.

of Health
men and women.

lirst^lSISe'^^frSmem™Llrtics°'clU^ ' hour. For
second'Ie^ieste fr°?h™n'i''conttoihon of'phrsicS'ELati'orilf"

PHYSICAL EDUCATION 21I_riacc o v
women only. Fundamentals of bowline for ^ ̂
students must pay for alley use A second ^Pnt?Jn ^he
games such as Softball, volley ball, badminton S bieS'"*

PHYSICAL EDUCATION 221—ria^c 9 v,
women only. Either advanced bowling or the f!in"rf?m«^f \
golf according to the desires of the student. ^amentals of tennis and

PHYSICAL EDUCATION FUNDAMENTALS 152 (Thcr.^ ̂
2 hours, credit 2 hours. A course dealing with fundamental?S^r^ • J
activities. leadership, organization, physical training and diet s&erJmn
and usage of equipment and interpretation of game rules. selection

CAMERON COLLEGE 59

PHYSICAL SCIENCE DEPARTMENT

Millard Carter
Albert J. Copley
Thelma Seals

N. L. Tinsley
Dorothy Tobias

Objectives

Recognizing the need of the individual in the modern world to have
at least an awareness of the world of science m which he lives, the
objectives of the physical science courses are as follows:

1. to provide the student with enough basic scientific ^hat
he may have an understanding of the fundamental theories of
physical science;

2. to provide the student with an appreciation of the role particu

3.

4.

lar fields of physical science play in influencing his life,

to provide necesary foundation in advanced course for the students
who will continue in higher education,

science;

5. to conduct each Pfy^\'^^L^J^5y^devSopiS sucVLSrable habits and

interests.

PHYSICAL SCIENCE COURSES
^T.T.Tt7T3AT pheMISTRY. First semester. Class 3,  CHEMISTRY GENERAL CH Prerequisite: H.S. Algebra I.

hours, laboratory 3 hours, credit 4 hours. ^



60 CAMERON COLLEGE

oZSfwfS r?und^° e';>Sf p'JL'cipL'Lf
have had c£LfsU°intl'gt°yc°o.tho\^fd"Sre c'heSi?Tl5™°^^

qalitative analysis of common mJSls introduction to elementary

hour™™SS5 chemistry. First semester. Class 4
Chemistry or p^rmisskin ThoS f^f^equisite: High School
should register for this course" instead school chemistry
course. Similar to Chemistry 114 and 194 Ki t other general chemistrytime. An honor course te t?os "wh" bf vlrtue^'nrevfn. s
experience, are capable of doing the work Previous training and

STOSTS®aals1^2r®s°itta'ito?y'^™^^
o;L=ur2'n=^cTMsties of the more common oreanic comnmiT!^. uu proper-
the compounds studied in foods. Ponnds with special reference to

CHEMISTRY 215—QUANTITATIVE ANAT V^Tc; o j
Class 3 hours, laboratory 6 hours credit R Second semester.
115 or Chemistry 114 and Smistiw I24 Chemistry
quantitative analysis includes bo^h ̂ lumkriJ anlf technique ofCredit will be granted only in Chemistry 215 o? ChStS^ 2^

T I, CHEMISTRY 222—QUALITATIVE ANAT Vm*:: e ^Laboratory 5 hours, credit 2 hours Prereoui^itiT ru • ̂  JVl semester,
istry 114 and 124. The theory and teSn?nnp nf ̂ ^®9^istry 115 or Chem-

Second semester. cfai fhpu?? ENGINEERS.
Ss'Sra-SSSs'/o?istry 222 or Chemistry 223 " granted only in Chem-

CHEMISTRY 235—ORGANIC CHEMISTRY First sPi^P.to. r^i .
hours, laboratory 4 hours, credit 5 hours. Prereouisite- ^
124. Required of pre-medical students. Lecture on the
and theories of the chemistry of carbon compounds, methods of p^enaJf
tion and the reaction of aliphatic and aromatic compounds. P^^Para-

CHEMISTRY 245—ORGANIC CHEMISTRY FOR AGRICULTURAt
STUDENTS. First semester. Class 3 hours, laboratory 4 hours credit
5 hours. Prerquisite; Chemistry 114 and 124. A brief introduction to the
fundamentals of organic chemistry and methods of preparation of the
common organic compounds.

GEOLOGY 115—PHYSICAL GEOLOGY. Each semester. Class 4
hours, laboratory 3 hours, credit 5 hours. Igneous, sedimentary and
metamorphic rocks; results of erosion of the earth's surface by streams.

glaciers; phenomena of mountains, volcanoes, earthquakes
fmlrnry^lnn "nf ? laboratory work on minerals and rocks;
elrth's su^ ^how the configuration of the

CAMERON COLLEGE 61

GEOLOGY 124—HISTORICAL GEOLOGY. Second semester. Class
3 hours, laboratory 3 hours, credit 4 hours. Geological history of the
earth as revealed in the character and fossil content of the rocks. The
origin and development of the continents, the changing geography of
the seas and land.s, appearance and disappearance of great mountain
systems, the nature of past life of the earth and_ its evolution during
geologic time. Laboratory work with fossils and interpretation of geo
logic maps. Field trips.

PHYSICS 114—GENERAL PHYSICS. First semester. Class 3 houns,
laboratory 3 hours, credit 4 hours. Prerequisite: Plane Geometry and
Algebra 173. A first course in college physics, mechamcs, heat and
sound. (Not open to engineering students.)

PHYSICS 124—GENERAL PHYSICS. Second semester. Class 3 h9urs,
laboratoiY 3 hours, credit 4 hours. A continuation of Physics 114. Uight,
electricity and modern physics. (Not open to engineering students.)

PHYSICS 215 — GENERAL PHYSICS. C^ass, laboratoiy 3 hours,
credit 5 hour.s. Prerequisite—enrollment in Math 165. A course m college
physics including mechanics, heat, and sound.

PHYSICS 224 GENERAL PHYSICS. Class 3 hours, laboratory
3 hours ®7dit 4 itiirs Pre^quisite-Physics 215 or equivalent. Second
course in college physics including electricity and ligni.

PHYSICS 223—MODERN PHYSICS. Class 2 hoi^s,
hours, credit 3 hours. A course in atomic, nuclear and solid state physics.

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
Donald Potts Clyde Sloan

Anthony Webster

Objectives

1. To provide basic courses in religion that wiyatisfy the pre-requisite
course requirements necessary to a Religion j

2. To provide courses in religion that
courses for students that are not majoring

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION COURSES
n tfSTAMENT history AND^ ̂  RELIGIOUS education credit 2 hours. A survey

literature. Each semester. Class 2 houis, creaii
course covering the entire Old Testament.

RELIGIOUS education 122--NEW TESTAMEN hours. A study

b^?efu^^??h"e leCrSfaSlS iSd/a^d other related sources.
religious education 222—life, AND^LEl^ Testament

Class 2 hours, credit 2 hours. ̂  moie j ^ ^cts and the letters of
historv and literature based on the booKS oi
Paul to the New Testament Churches.

religious education o7 Christ.Class 2 hours, credit 2 hours^A
RELIGIOUS education 242—HIST ̂  ^ revelation

nate semester. Class 2 hours, cred biblical manuscripts and text-
aod inspiration, formation Tvndale to the Revised Standard
ual criticism, and English versions fiom ijnodie
Version.



62 CAMERON COLLEGE

SOCIAL SCIENCE

Helen Elliott
R. Halliburtion, Jr.
A. L. Jackson

Rodney Mitchell
Gerald Stockton
Frances Wright

The Social Science courses offered by Camerson State Agricultural
College include the disciplines of Economics, Geography, Government,
History, Psychology, and Sociology,

Objectives

1. To develop that understanding of the social processes which will en
able more individuals to intelligently exercise their privileges and re-
sonsibilities of democratic citizenship.

2. To develop a broaci acquaintance in the Social Sciences which will
allow the student to appreciate the interrelated nature of these dis
ciplines.

3. To instill an appreciation of our cultural heritage, including an im-
derstanding of the problems and responsibilities of citizenship and
preparation for effective participation in democratic processses.

4. To develop a basic knowledge of factual information without which
no interpretation or evalution is possible.

5. To prepare students for advanced study in the various areas of the
Social Sciences.

SOCIAL SCIENCE COURSES

ECONOMICS 213—PRINCIPLES OF ECONOMICS. Class 3 hours,
cr^it 3 hours. Prerequisite: Sophomore standing. The nature of our pres-

^^i^da^ental elements and concepts in economic
lire, organization of production.

CAMERON COLLEGE 63

ECONOMICS 223—PRINCIPLES OF ECONOMICS. Second semest^
Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours. A continuation of Economics 213.
system; principles involved in problems of taxation, transpor , .
tariffs, and foreign exchange.

and relief upon the social activities of man. The principles of geograpny
in its human aspects.

earth's resources and other enviromental factors Pearth s resources ana otner envnoiuciiiax

distribution, and consumption of commodities.

GOVERNMENT 213-FEDERAL GOVERNMENT Each jemeste^.
Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours. A general evolution struc-
stitutions of the United States with emphasis on their evolution, stru
ture. and functions.

GOVERNMENT 223—S-TATE GOVERmENT.^
Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisite. Go . emphasis on their
ous political units below the national government wito^
functions within the framework of federal re

HISTORY 112-OpAHOMA si^^S of'^OwSSS de-
Each semester. Class 2 hours, America to the present,
velopment from the time of the discovery ot ̂ eo
(Meets the requirements for state teacheis

HISTORY 143—EUROPEAN ^^^^^P^or/SJndinT o^^perSS^^

HISTORY 153—HISTORY OF ̂ GDERN^ETOOPK Second |em
SSfon ''^K?cStu'^L'and"ins«utioLl developments of the natmns of
Europe from 1815 to the present times.

HISTORY 213—HISTORY OF sS'4y^from^ European
ter. Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours
background through the Cml War

HISTORY 223—HISTORY GF THE UOTTED ̂ TATES^^^^^
55Si.;e«!
... -PSYCHOLOGY 113—ELEMENTS OF PSY^ ^

lems.

mr SOCIOLOGY. First semester.SOCIOLOGY 113-r^l^l^GIP^ O problems
Class 3 hom-s, credit 3 hoims. genera^l.^^ development of hu-
of sociology; a study of vhe forces growth of peoples, and
man relationships human society,
impel the organizations, composing

■PT?oBLEMS. Second semester. Class 3SOCIOLOGY 213-^OCmL PRO guch current problems
hours, credit 3 hours. The ^ the family, health, government,
as poverty, disease, crime, marn | g^vil liberties,
religion, national security ana me



64 CAMERON COLLEGE

^ 'in

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS

Blanche Beavers Frances Burk

Objectives

Designed to aid students in selecting programs of study leading to
a degree in business, and provide practical course work for two-year
students, the Department of Business lists the following objectives:

1. To provide college and university parallel courses in the field of
business.

2. To provide two-year programs for general business and secretarial
administration for students who wish to complete the Associate De
gree in Business, and do not plan to attend four-year colleges.

3. To provide an educational program for the employed and other per
sons who wish to continue their education by attending evening
classes. °

COMMUNITY SERVICE AND CO-OPERATION WITH BUSINESS

splendid co-operation of business and professional organizations
in the Cameron College area makes it possible for business students to
render a community service while they supplement thoii business UaiJ

CAMERON COLLEGE 65

BUSINESS COURSES

ACCOUNTING 213—ELEMENTS OF ACCOUNTIlSra. For sopho
mores. Class 3 hours, laboratory 2 hours, credit 3 hours. Basic P^nciples
of accounting, including use of journals, ledgers, controlling accounts,
work sheets, and financial statements.

ACCOUNTING 223—ELEMENTS OF ■'^^^'^UNTING. Prereq^Accounting 213. Lecture 3 hours, laboratop' 2 ho^^s. cred^S hour^. Cot
tinuation of theory presented in Accounting 213
on partnerships, corporation, bonds, sinking funds, reser , p
and problems of valuation.

BUSINESS 212—OFFICE MACHINES. Class 1 jV^^^'J^nrwUh ahours, credit 2 hours. A business course to acquaint the fJudOTt yitn
variety of commonly used office machines, with ^ndof ten-key and full-keyboard adding machines, calculating machines, ana
duplicating equipment.

BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS 213. semester. Cla^s^ 3 hours,
credit 3 hours. Prerequisite: 6 hours of manaeerial ap-lent Physical make-up and format of structure of letters,
preach with emphasis being placed on i.nmmendation and acknow-
simpler type of letters—inquiries, replies, commendation di u a
ledgment.

BUSINESS COMMUNICATION ,223. Second semes^^^^^ 21^ wUh°em-
credit 3 hours. Continuation of promotion letters,
phasis on specialized types of business Techniaue of reportsales letters; credit and collection corresj^nde • provides for
writing including the writing of a business rep
library research. .

BUSINESS LAW 213-PMNCIPLES. CIa|S^3^^^This is an introductory law course. include g . ^ primarily for
that every individual should know. The course is aesigi y
terminal students. ,

SALESMANSHIP 203-Class 3 or|en-
course designed to meet the need, of studexits preparmgera! business work, with emphasis on the cucvrt

SECRETARIAL ADMINISTRATION 113— ^
HAND. Either semester. Class ^ rules and methods fol-
the fundamental principles of Hrills and letters. Credit will
lowed by simple dictation of ^ccabulary . ^ g^j^Qol shorthand
not be allowed to students presenting one year oi xug
as entrance credit. attt

SECRETARIAL ADMINISTRATION c:^(ht 3 hours. Prere-
SHORTHAND. Either semester, -hool This is a continuation
quisite: Shorthand 113 or one of Gregg short-
of Shorthand 113 with study of the transcription, and speedhand and advanced letter writmg. ^ presenting two years of high
drills. Credit will not be allowed to stuaeni ^
school shorthand. Speed requirement ^„TT-,mT/->-KT r'^r,r.c■

SECRETARIAL AUl^NlSTRATlpN^ 20J— (Short-
4 hours, credit 2 hours. and dictation. Speed 90 to 100
^d^s-p^^ef— Concurrently with _

SECRETARIAL ADMINISTRATION 21^ OFM P^A^^ ^ "^^Ty
graphic duties essential for busines P



66 CAMERON COLLEGE

an?Sionf Speed 9?tflOo''p''e™SinS"'''" transcription
223. Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours. Pre-

Sdpfpinr,ii^ i-?r- . Transcription 202. Dictation for the purposeof developing skill m transcription and speed in dictation. Technical dic
tation of a varied nature. Speed 110 to 130.

TYPEWRITING 103—BEGINNING. Class 5 hours, credit 3 houi's.
Ihis course is planned for beginners and covers the fundamental skill of
typewriting, including the mastery of the keyboard, practice in copying,
and typing lettters and reports. I'o' s,

TYPEWRITING 133—INTERMEDIATE. Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours.
Prerequisite: Typing 103 or 1 year of high school typewriting. The de
velopment of skill in the practical application of typewriting. Attention
is given to arrangement and styles of letters, tabulated material, manu
scripts, rough drafts, business forms, stenciling and duplication.

TYPEWRITING 253—ADVANCED. Class 3 hours, credit 3 hours.
Pre-requisite: Typewriting 13 or two years of high school typewriting.
Further practice in the application of typewriting, with emphasis on de
veloping speed and production typewriting. Statistical reports, legal
documents, letter writing comprise the routine situations.

-ftawl ̂  ̂ -11 • ''I ■

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Millard Carter
Arthur Hardwick

Malcom Oswalt
N.L. Tinsley

The Engineering Department offers a full two-year course of study
in engineering. The curriculum includes the necessary prerequisites to

OklSma Se UnTve* University of Oklahoma or at the

CAMERON COLLEGE 67

2.

3.

4.

5.

Objectives

Provide the necessary training needed in the first two years of study
leading to a B. S. degree in any of the branches of Engineering.
Provide the first two years of training in Industrial Arts for those
wishing to complete a B. A. degree in Industrial Arts.

Provide some training in drafting, machine shop
and woodworking for those who wish to obtain experience
of this nature and who plan to use this training either for employ
ment in Industry or as a vocation.

Provide for both transfer and terminal stui^nts a
program with emphasis on Mathematics, Science, and the use
English.

Provide technical training in -^^.^^ij^^but^do^not
students who are interested in employment m industry but do not
wish to continue a four year program.

ENGINEERING COURSES

C. E. 123—SURVEYING. First semester. Class 2 hours,^ labor^^^^
hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisite: Tngononmtry^ A survey-
acquaint the student with elementary methods and practi
ing.

C. E. 214—ENGINEERING RequRed^ aTEngi-
hours. Prerequisites: Calculus 214 and Physjcs 2 . ^ mechanics as
neers either at Cameron or later. The principles of applied mecna
developed in statics and kinetics.

DRAWING U2-ENGINEERING DRAWING. engiL-
oratory 4 hours, credit 2 hours. Study ana pra drawing
ering drawing. Students must furnish instrumems. yei.
board. .

DRAWING 122—ENGINEERING DRAWING^Sew^
oratory 4 hours, credit 2 hours. Practical problems in

DRAWING 123—DESCRIPTIVE qSte: Plane Geo-
Class 1 hour, laboratory 6 hours, credit, 3 niane. To generation and
metry. Problems relating to the nlan^s to surface; plane sec-
classification of lines and surfaces; tangent planes lo
tion.s, intersection and development.

AirvRRA AND TRIGONOME-MATHEMATICS 165—COLLEGE ALGEBR^^^ Prerequisite: Math
try. Either semester. Class 5 hours, Ci edit b trigonometry.143 or equivalent, one year ^^"^gfbSU'test. An integrated course
A minimum score of 17 on ACT matnen
in College Algebra and Trigonometry. /-.» t/-ttt ttc

MATHEMATICS 205—ANALYTIC ̂ ^^J^'^prlrequisite: Math 173
A^lnLg^S treatment of analytic geometry and the

A^TATVTTr geometry AND CALCULUS.MATHEMATICS 225—ANALYTIC Prerequisite: Math 205.
Either semester. Class 5 hours, C
A continuation of Mathematics 2Uo. . c cc.

MATHEMATICS 233-DIFFEKENTIA^^ ■22Mor 225).
'c°lution in series, and the Laplace trans-

form theory. Applications.



68 CAMERON COLLEGE

honr^^£rSt ^ PHYSICS. Class 4 hours, Laboratory 3
/ I'l Prerequisite: enrollment in Math 165. A coursem college physics including mechanics, heat, and sound.

PHYSICS 224^GENERAL PHYSICS. Class 3 hours. Laboratory 3
hours, Credit 4 hours. Prerequisite: Physics 215 or equivalent. Second
course in college physics including electricity and light.

P^^SICS 223—MODERN PHYSICS. Class 2 hours, Laboratory 3
hours. Credit 3 hours. A course in atomic, nuclear and solid state physics.

CHEMISTRY 223—ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY FOR ENGINEERS.
Second semester. Class 1 hour. Laboratory 4 hours, Credit 3 hours. Pre
requisite: Chemistry 115 or its equivalent. Qualitative and quantitative
methods of analysis for engineers. Credit will be granted only in Chem
istry 222 or Chemistry 223.

INDUSTRIAL ARTS DEPARTMENT

Malcora Oswalt Ralph M. Hunter, Jr.

1.

2,

3.

Objectives

The courses are so arranged that the persons majoring or minoring
in Industrial Arts may, upon graduation be admitted to the junior
years work in a senior college.

The courses offered, such as those in welding, woodworking, drafting,
machine shop, carpentry and crafts are of such practical nature that
the skills and knowledge acquired will serve as a basic for the skill
trades or for a hobby.

Courses such as pattern making, drafting, machine shop practices and

CAMERON COLLEGE 69

welding serves as requirements for some of the Engineering students
who will transfer to other colleges.

INDUSTRIAL ARTS COURSES

SHOP 112—GENERAL SHOP. Second semester. Class 1
tory 3 hours, credit 2 hours. Offered for Industrial Arts majors ̂
plan to teach General Shop in Junior High for the purpose of
the different industrial fields such as: Drawing and Plauuiuf;
working, Metalworking, Electricity, Plastics, Leather and Cratt, nome
Maintenance, and Ceramics Equ£|y "^efuM Sobbv aroSis, andMaintenance, and Ceramics. Equally useful to those ^for^sted in home
maintenance, Arts and Crafts, Occupational Therapy, Hobby groups, ana
Home Craftsmanship.

SHOP 113—BENCH WOODWORK. First semester. Class
oratory 6 hours, credit 3 hours. Elementary hand woodworking. Req
of Industrial Arts students.

SHOP 131—FURNITURE REFINISHING.
1 hour. May be repeated once for credit, f^^orequisit . imholstering An
mission. Methods of furniture refinishmg, repairing and upholstering. An
elective course in any division.

SHOP 151-ARTS AND CRAFTS. LaboraW 3
Shaping, tooling and lacing leather; ujnds of metal,
as copper, aluminum, etc. Soldering of different k

^  AV*

^  SHOP 213-MACHINE WOODWOBKINa
hour, laboratory 6 hours, credit 3 hours. Required of Industrial
valent. A beginning course in machine woodwoik. q
Arts students. ,

SHOP 222—CARE OF SHOP Sd sS^-
hour, laboratory 2 hours, credit 2hours. A coi ,
ening of the tools and machines found in the usua P

SHOP 231—PATTERN M^ING. wSrk,
Required of all freshmen engineering stud
wood turning, and pattern making. 1

SHOP 241—MACHINE SHOP p^Sticfin metal
hour, laboratory 2 hours, credit ^ „tal lathe work,
working. Includes both bench work and ^lass 1 hour,

SHOP 253—INTERNAL COMBUSTION^.^^ construction, oper-
laboratorv 4 hours, credit 3 hours. Una internal combustion engine,
ation, and fundamental Class 1 hour, laboratory 3

SHOP 262—CARPENTRY rafter cutting, house framing
hours, credit 2 hours. Beginning cours
and building with lumber. semester. Class 1 hour,

SHOP 272—ACETYLENE "^^P^winning course in welding, braz-
laboratory 2 hours, credit 2 hours. A beginning
ing. and cutting of metals. laVmra

^rr,r,Tn WITT ding. Class 1 hour, laoora-
SHOP 282—MANUAL practice in welding all types

tory 2 hours, credit 2 hours. Arc Weiamg^ structures.
of joints, in all positions, as is used in la

SHOP 291-WOOD rUBNING, Laboratory 3 hours, cred.t 1 hour. A
beginning course in wood turning.



70 CAMERON COLLEGE
CAMERON COLLEGE 71

TECHNICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Arthui- Hardwick N. L. Tinsley

Objectives

]. To provide the range and level of attainment expected of the student
when he completes the technical curriculum, in terms of knowledge
understanding, technical skills, manipulative skills, attitudes and
appreciation, should be clearly understood and defined before he
enters his technical field.

2. To provide courses that are designed to develop technical under
standing and techmcal skills.

3. To provide an understanding of how to develop the ability of thp
technician so that it will be in accordance with good engineering

4. To provide planned exercises or experiments using technical eauin-
ment to better understand the function of the technician.

5. To provide the related mathematics and science that has been derived
from an analysis of the mathematics and scientific application found
in the performance of the technician.

6. To provide the knowledge and skills needed by the worker as a
citizen in a democracy as well as a citizen in an industrial work
situation.

TECHNICAL COURSES

DRAWING 112—ENGINEERING DRAWING. First semester. Lab
oratory 4 hours, credit 2 hours. Study and practice in methods of en-

^^boa"d must furnish instruments, paper and draw-

DRAWING 122—ENGINEERING DRAWING. Second semester. Lab
oratory 4 hours, credit 2 hours. Practical problems in machine drawing.

DRAWING 123—DESCRIPTIVE GEOMETRY. Second semester.
Class 1 hour, laboratory 6 hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisite: Plane
Geometry. Problems relating to the point, line and plane. To generation
and classification of lines and surfaces; tangent planes to surface; plane
sections, intersection and development.

DRAWING 132—FREE HAND DRAWING. Laboratory 4 hours,
credit 2 hours. Methods of presenting ideas for either a simple or com
plex design through the medium of freehand sketching, that is applied
in engineering.

DRAWING 152—GRAPHIC ANALYSIS. Slass 1 hour, laboratory 3
hours, credit 2 hours. Layout methods used in pattern and template
work. Graphs, charts, and plots with introduction to descriptive geometry
and graphic calculus.

DRAWING 213—ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN. Class 1 hour, lab
oratory 4 hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisite: Drawing 122. The study and
development of plans and details that are devoted to the representation
of buildings and similar structures.

DRAWING 224—ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN. Class lab
oratory 6 hours, credit 4 hours. Prerequisite: Drawing 213. The study of
design and engineering features of building coristruction ^
important bearing on the safety, durability, comfort, etc. of buildings a
similar structures.

DRAWING 233—MACHINE DESIGN. Class 1
hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisite: Drawing 122. The ° .lar
machine parts and understanding the reasons for using the p
elements, parts, details that go to make up the machine.

DRAWING 244—MACHINE DESIGN. Class 1 hour, laboratory 6
hours, credit 4 hours. Prerequisite: ̂ rawmg 233. ITie desiring o^m -
chinery that is composed of a combination of utUizing
and the solution of the problems of transmitting power ̂
machine elements such as gears, pulleys, cams, machme bearings, eic.

DRAWING 253^TRUCTURAL DESIGN.
4 hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisite: Drawing 122 ^e^study ̂oi
structural designs, deails and methods of Pres^ f construction of
tails that are generally standardized for purpose of construction oi
buildings.

DRAWING 264—STRUCTURAL DES^N-
6 hours, credit 4 hours Prerequisite Dra^ g ■ determination of
concerned with three basic the arrange-

rucrark'rTs?,'(Sf'TSe";frepLrato working drawings.
DRAWING

oratory 4 hours, credit 4 ho • to make three dimensional
dL^wilr^Mnrs derofi to the act-l, ̂ dusM methods and prob-
lems for a better understanding of industrial neeas.

__ ,1- -nTRTrrT CURRENT ELECTRICITY. Class 3 hours, lab-ELECT 115-DIRECT Enrollment in algebra 173
oratc^' 6 hours, cred physics of the electron and direct current
and TrigP^Prnetry 1^ measurement of voltage, current, resistance
S"owe""um'eT^andii"g oTd iert carrer.t :ene.a,ors and motors and
Iheh' controls.



72 CAMERON COLLEGE

hcurffa^bLL\'r6\^ou?s''^?edT5SSS^^^ ELECTRICITY. Class 3Mathematics Applied 1T4 ChlrictLutiP= '.f n ̂  Enrollment instudy of phase and cower factor- Ifnwir alternating current waves;
connected systems- apniicatinn nf measurement m delta and wye
parallel coi^iSions'^S of series and

credit 2 hours^^er^cmYs^ite^B^sS^P Class 1 hour, laboratory 3 hours,
design involving switches relavs ■ Problems in circuit
tration on schematic reor^entat^fon ?? electronic components. Concen-the specific characteristics of each compoYen[°"^'^ equipment apart from

Clasfa'gJnrf ^^ALYSIS.
transistor amplifiers. Computer cir?uhs A^n^iYp"^ feedback
several applications of electronics. composite course covering

hoursJ'frYdit 2^ wY^YYdiYidYYl'^Sg^^^ laboratory 6paratus of special interest to the student wifh development of ap-
wntten report of work will be made instructor's approval. A

3 hours, laboral^^h^YSl^JiYSt^S h^Y?Y?p'^^° OPERATION. Class
125. Amplitude modulation and frequencv ^asic Electronics
oscillators and power amplifiers, antennL i ^^adio frequency

Class 3 hours, laS™^™'h?urs^^?JdU^pb® ^^CRO-WAVES.
Electronics 125. Principles of radar'and microwav'e'systeS"'""''-

ELECT. 265—INDUSTRIAL ELECTRGNTCc;
oratoiy 6 hours, credit 5 hours. Prerequisite- ^ hours, lab-
plications m the field of industrial control autYmatiYn- r''''l^-' Ap-
tncal, electromc, magnetic and mechanical principles ^°"^bining elec-

EI.ECT. 275—TELEVISION CIRCUITS Class 3 hnnr^ i u .
hours^, credit 5 hours. Prerequisite: Transmitter Theoi^ ̂ nlf ^
245. Principles of television transmission and reception, with emYhasis oS
circuits for pulse shaping that are used in other electronic apSication?
Picture scarmmg and synchronization. Video amplifiers. Color televkinn
and industrial closed circuit systems. Emphasis of course on circuit anal
ysis and behavior of wave shaping circuits and not T. V. servicing.

SHOP PROCESSES. Class 1 hour, laboratory 2 hours
credit 1 hour. Develop information and practice in the use of hand tools'
machine tools and equipment which will be encountered in work as a
technician.

CAMERON COLLEGE 73

HOME ECONOMICS DEPARTMENT

Mary Louise Wolverton

The curriculum of the Department of Home Economics is planned to
prepare women and men for homemaking and for professions related to
home and family living.

It is designed for the purpose of contributing to the education for
home and family life of men and women enrolled in other schools and
departments as well as those majoring in Home Economics.

Objectives

In order to meet these goals the curriculum is planned for four
classes of students:

1. Students who wish to prepare for teaching
homemaking in high school, Home Economics Extension, Nursery,
Kindergarten, or elementary schools.

2. Students who desire home economics in
for careers in hospital dietetics, institutional management, interior de
signing! home demonstration work, home service work, and merchan
dising.

3. Students majoring in other divisions who want some education for
home and family life.

4. Students who plan to stay in ̂ llege two years
terminal program combining Home Economics with job opportunities
in business.

HOME ECONOMICS COURSES

ART 113 FUNDAMENTALS OF ART. Class 1 hour, laboratory 6



74 CAMERON COLLEGE

foH^dation course in drawing; introduction to
water color drawing; original still-life studies in charcoal and

credk®? appreciation. Each semester. Class 2 hours,
granhic" thp min^ i Painting, sculpture, architecture,grapnic, the minor and industrial arts.

1  SELECTION AND CONSTRUCTION. Class
oroWems ^ Clothing construciton. the
Dlaced on npw ^ ^^^l^ties and interest. Emphasis is
?inles sSprtInn ^ techniques, flat-pattern alterations, fitting prin-
and cVe of rWb?L wardrope planning

expLiLce. fashion show gives each student model-

credit" 2\our^?5S Class 2 hours,
properties use and^^^^^^ <=°"^truction. and finishes; their

ture and architecturr ' =>' Period furni-

hours. A study^of"bas?i?'^^^r^?lu^'^'^^' ^ hours, credit 3ual and famil? today ?he p!ac" ofX co^LZr"i"*^
management of money, tlL and ener|ra™t rdatTto" 'u®and commumty life. For majors and nolrn'ajo^s - m?n a^nd ToSien."''''

credit 2 h'ours^SoSl^^ith^d nu^rUion^ Class 2 hours,
nursing. For majors and non-majors, men and Sen

H. L. 113—PERSONAL, HOME AND FAMILV Rvt Aivrr^-NTc
3 hours, credit 3 hours. A marriage course in^dS iHp^?
development, behavior, and relationships in our societv wfth
on the social and emotional needs of the student ^ with emphasis

H. L. 212—CHILD CARE. Class 2 hours, credit 2 hour«s Tha ■ *■ ntual physcial. social and emotional development of the chiid 1^0^cy tough adolescence. Directed observation and analysis of pr^-Shool

H. S. 113—FOOD PREPARATION AND ELEMENTARY NUTRI
TION. Class 1 hour, laboratory 4 hours, credit 3 hours. Fundamentals of
nutrition. Practical experience in the preparation and preservation of
foods to retain maximum nutritive value, to increase palatability and to
assure attractive appearance.

H. S. 213—FAMILY NUTRITION AND MEAL SERVICE. Class 1
hour, laboratory 4 hours, credit 3 hours. Prerequisites; Foods 113 and
Chemistry or permission. This course provides experience in planning
marketing, preparing and serving various types of meals; parties, coffees^
te.as. b-^eakfa^ts, luncheons and' cl'nners. Emphasis is p"a<ed on the plan-
n:ng of nutr t onaTy adequate meals for the family. It includes table
ce.vjce, taj'.e eLiquei.e, laole seUings and decorations.

CAIMERON COLLEGE

MILITARY DEPARTMENT

Army Reserve Officers Training Corps (ROTC)

75

The Cadet Corps Color Guard — National & State Colors



76 CAMERON COLLEGE

military department
Lt. Col. Elton W. Duren
Capt. Donald L. Means
Capt. Michael D. Macomber

M/Sgt. David J. Schuler
Sgt. Larry E. Howell
Cpl. Kermit D. Arthur

OBJECTIVES OF THE MILITARY DEPARTMENT

2. To motivate the ROTC student for future Military service.

IIS-' 5'an'g?fic^e?Tn
4. To provide opportunities for students to develop physical fitness

its ctnfrfliSio^^S™ ̂ l^fens^^^rSrTr'Tt/^ at Cameron as part of
administered as an independent unit of fhp ^ Department is
under the President of thrcXeT LH directlyprovides basic rnilitary instruction.' The &4^c CouS m?<ft
only IS presented. -odoic ^..ourse (First two years)

Basic Course

All male students entering the College must Pnmii ir,
unless exempt as hereinafter provided To oMain Inri "^^l^tary science
dent must file a written request with the regltrar aiv^n!''TP ^
concernmg his case. Students who meet onf of thi information
may be exempt from all or part of the required fnnri 4^ conditions
tary science: (a) students who have at least six mnnth
training are exempt from all basic milifsirJ of active basic
disability (Only the college physcian can grant physical
night or part-time student stl^tus, on?y so iSfL
students over 23 year of age on or before the dat^
ment at Cameron (e) students who tracer from
is not taught will substitute physical educationlor th|

Uniforms and Equipment

* .JP^% government supports military training in providing uniforms, furnishing certain instructional materials, weapons, eauimnpnt"
and the necessary personnel for instruction and administration tS
president of the college is bonded for the full value of Government nmn
erty so furnished. i-viup-

The uniform should always be worn properly and neatly, with strict
attention to details. Only in this way will the student's appearance be a
credit to himself and to his college.

reflations concerning the wearing of the uniform are appli-
ic in 1 military instruction but also whenever the student
be w?rn witrciviiiSytTe^ P^'''

CAMERON COLLEGE 77

Conduct

Each student is required to attend all scheduled drill and class for
mations unless excused by proper authority and such authority must be
presented to the military instructor.

There is a system of demerits in of^ration to keep ordinary infrac
tion of department regulations to the minimum.

Upon application to his instructor in military science, a student may
remove demerits for minor delinquencies at the rate of two an hour by
doing extra military work; or certain number by a stipulated military
task, research or essay, provided application for the assigment is made
and the work done within three weeks of the date upon which demerits
were received. Working off demerits is optional.

The final grade in basic course will be lowered one-half of one per
cent for each unremoved demerit.

Discipline

While actually under military instruction students will be consider
ed as being on a strictly military status. They will observe the tradition
al gentlemanly courtesies customary among military men. The instruc
tion of the basic course is meant to instill in the individual, a respect
for proper authority based on the principles that one cannot lead proper
ly unless he first learns to obey.

Cadet officers and noncommissioned officers are appointed by the
President of the College upon recommendation of the Professor of Mili
tary Science and are to be obeyed and respected accordingly.

Cadet officers are required to pick out and correct mistakes at prac
tical exercises.

Left to right: Cadet Caiitain, Cadet 1st Lt., Cadet 1st Sgt,
Cadet Sgt. 1st Class, Cadet Sgt.



CAMERON COLLEGE

INSTRUCTION

AJ] military instruction is under the immediate charge of officers
of the Army of the United States detailed by the Secretary of Defense
for duty at the college.

All students in the basic course attend five (5) hours of scheduled
instruction each week of the academic year, except during the periods
authorized by the Professor of Militarj^ Science.

Grades in all military science courses will be in accordance with
standards listed for the rest of the college. Grades will be determined
after the consideration of the student's examination, conduct (demerits),
attendance, and inspections.

RIBBON AND MARKSMANSHIP AWARDS

The CAMERON RQTC ACADEMIC AWARD of a green and gold
ribbon is awarded to cadets making the grade of "A" in Military Science
for a semester's work. Subsequent award to the same individual shall
consist of a bronze star to be affixed to the ribbon.

The CAMERON ROTC LEADERSHIP AWARD of a red ribbon is
awarded to cadets each semester who have: Attended a minimum of 12
Leadership Classes, made a grade of "B" or "C" in Military Science and
who have no demerits outstanding at the end of the semester. Subsequent
award to the same individual shall consist of a bronze star to be affixed
to the ribbon.

A marksmanship badge will be awarded to each cadet who qualifies
with the Cal. 22 Rifle.

RIFLE TEAM

A small bore (Cal. 22) rifle team is formed each year and partici
pates in several shoulder-to-shoulder matches at home and away with
teams from the Lawton-Ft. Sill area and other nearby colleges. Numer
ous postal matches are fired. The College letter "O" is awarded to mem
bers who fulfill certain requirements.

The Rifle Team prepare to fire a match. This team won the
INCJAA National smallbore championship this year.

CAMERON COLLEGE

DRILL TEAM AND BAND

79

The ROTC Drill Team and Band are formed early in the school year
anci participate during athletic events, parades in the city of Lawton
and on other special occasions. The College provides certain special
items of wearing apparel and distinctive insignia.

-  > • r»',.

The ROTC Drill Team and Band ready for parade



80 CAMERON COLLEGE

MILITARY BALL - HONORS DAY

annual Military Ball is held during the spring. All cadets are
urged tc attend. Military awards described in the front part of the
Catalogue are presented on Honors Day.

The happy and deserving winners of the Military Awards

MILITARY COURSES

MILITARY SCIENCE 112—ORGANIZATION OF THE ARMY
AND ROTC; INDIVIDUAL WEAPONS AND MARKSMANSHIP- U S
ARMY AND NATIONAL SECURITY. Class and Leadership laboratory
(drill) 5 hours, credit 2 hours. Provides a basic understanding of the
ROTC and active Army organization. Gives fundamental training in the
techniques of Marksmanship to include: firing of the Caliber 22 rifle-
disassembly and assembly, functioning and maintenance of the" Caliber
.30 M-1 rifle. Safe handling of firearms, and introduction to individual
weapons used in the U. S. Army. A general survey of the U. S. Army
Reserve and National Guard to include mission and responsibilities of
each as a member of the National defense team in war and peace.

MILITARY SCIENCE 212—MAP AND AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH
READING. Class and Leadership Laboratory (drill) 5 hours, credit 2
hours. The study and application of principles and techniques of Map
and Aerial Photograph reading emphasizing terrain appreciation, symbols
and the military grid system.

MILITARY SCIENCE 212—MAP AND AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH
READING; U.S. ARMY AND NATIONAL SECURITY. Class and Leader-
ship Laboratory (drill) 5 hom-s, credit 2 hours. Prerequisite: MS 112 and
122 or equivalent. The study and application of principles and tech
niques of map and aerial photograph reading emphasizing terrain
appreciation, symbols, Military grid systems and classes of Aerial
photography. A general survey of the U. S. Army, the U. S. Army Reserve

CAMERON COLLEGE 81

and National Guard to include mission and responsibilities of each as a
member of the National defense team in war and peace.

MIIJTARY SCIENCE 222—INTRODUCTION TO OPERATIONS
AND BASIC TACTICS. Class and Leadership Laboratory (drill) 5 hours,
credit 2 hours. Prerequisite: MS 112 and 122 or equivalent. An mtroduc-
tion to the principles and fundamentals of small nmt (squad) tactics m
offense and defense; organization and equipment of basic combat units,
techniques of leadership.



INDEX

Absences, Regulations
Governing 24

Administration, Officers of 4
Admission Requirements 23
Advanced Standing
Examinations 26

Agriculture Department 32, 46
American College Tests 23
Apartments 12
Art Courses 73, 74
Arts and Sciences 34, 48
Athletics 19
Attendance, Class 24
Auditing Classes, Fees for 16
Awards 21, 23
Bible Courses . 19, 61
Biological Science Department- 49
Blue Cross 17
Board and Room 15
Bookstore 12
Buildings ... 11
Business Department 38, 64
Calendar, School Year 2
Chemistry Courses 59,60
Clubs and Organizations 20
Committees of Faculy 8
Counseling and Guidance 13
Damage to Property 16
Debate Team 19
Discipline 28
Dormitory Regulations .. . _ 16
Drafting Courses 70, 71
Drafting Curriculum 40, 41
Dropping Subjects, Fee for 16
Dropping Subjects, Procedure 25
Economics Courses 62, 63
Education Curriculum 34, 35
Electronics Courses . 71, 72
Electronics Curriculum . - 41
Employment, Student 13
Engineering Department 40, 67
English Courses 50, 51
Evening Classes 15
Examinations 25
Expenses 15
Extra-Curricular Activities 19
Facultv 5
Fees " . .. 15, 16
Forestry Curriculum - 33
French _. 52, 53
Geography Courses 63
Geology Courses 60
German 53
Government Courses 63
Grades, After Withdrawal 25
Grades to Parents 25
Grade Points 26
Graduation Requirements 27
Guidance and Counseling 13
History and Government
Required 32

History of Cameron 9

History Courses
Home Economics Curriculum 43
Home Economics Department _.
Honors 20,
Incomplete, grade of
Industrial Arts Curriculum
Infirmary 12,
Journalism
Library
Living Expenses ....
Language Arts Department
Loan Funds .
Mathematics Department
Military Department
Military Courses
Military Science, Required
Music Curriculum
Music Department _ '
Music Organizations __
Night Classes
Nursing Curriculum -
Part-rime Student Defined
Pharmacy, Curriculum
Phi Theta Kappa
Physical Education, Required __
Physical Science Department
Physics Courses
Pre-Dentistry
Pre-Law 1— _L__
Pre-Modical Technology II
Pre-Medicine _
Pre-Optometry
Probation, Sciholastic
Psychology
Publications
Refunds .
Registration ...I Iimiir
Regulations, Academic
Religious Influence - _ 19
Room, Reservation of, ' '

in Dormitory
OH Campus::::::::::

ROTC 24 7s.
Schedule, Changes of '
Scholarships .
Scholastic Probation _
Science Curriculum
Secretarial Administrat'on
Curriculum

Shop Courses
Sociology Courses
Spanish Courses I _
Speech Activities
Speech Courses
Student Employment „
Student Health J
Student Senate
Unsatisfactoiy Work
Veterinary Medicine 33,
Welding Courses ..
Withdrawal from School

63
44

73
22

25

42

17
50
11

15

50
14
54
76

80
27
35

56
19
15

36
27

37
20
27
59

61
34
34
34

36
34

25

63
19
16

24

24
61

16

17

-80

25

13
25

37

39

69

63

53
19

52
13

17
20
24

34

69
25




